acala ;a2

REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND
AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR 1976-77
(COMMERCIAL)

GOVERNMENT OF GUJARAT




1¢) UI 093 4

dvia HdﬂOﬂT‘IMﬂi’)
Mﬂﬁl 10 Jmlaw:w HOTIGJA

Jmam 3&3? am*’ma
._(.IMJH uim’)}




Page
Vo

4

45
45
16

50

»

33
37
2

7-8

6

3-4 (from bottom) Hydro Electric

5

31

Ilnd line
_lgonoml

( from

ERRATA

For

Government Company

was
husbandary
produces’
woud
subsequently,
years

the working
mentiofied

in a short
Rupeess
Ware-Housing

Profft

Hydroeleclic
reprsenting
Unaccunted
effeccted
resulred

Slow moving
Cosy

(iv)

wagon

April 1966

Read

a Government Company

were
husbandry
producers’
would
subsequently ;

year

The working

mentioned

in short
Rupees
Warehousing
Profit
Hydroelectric
Hydroelectric
representing
unaccounted
effected
resulted
Slow-moving
Cost

(vi)

wagons
April 1976



Page Line For
No.
67 32 in the premises
71 17 Panchayat _
78 2 (Heading of the Svmmarised
table)
80 3 (Column No. 6) Loss ()
84 3 (Column No. 3) Rugees
86 Sr. No. 2 Column State-Road
No. 2.
86 Sr.No.3 Column  State-Financial
No. 2
87 last line (Note 3) 67 (viij)

-

Read

on the premises
panchayat

Summarised

Loss (—)
Rupees
State Road

State Financial

67 (viii)




TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA FOR THE YEAR 1976-77
( COMMERCIAL )

Reference to
- Section Pages
PREFATORY REMARKS (i)—(ii)

CHAPTER I—-GOVERNMENT COMPANIES

INTRODUCTION I 14

GUJARAT DAIRY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 11 5-23
LIMITED

GUJARAT STATE CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION oI 24-34
LIMITED

CHAPTER II-STATUTORY CORPORATIONS

INTRODUCTION T - 35-38

GUJARAT ELECTRICITY BOARD v 39-73

GUJARAT STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION VI 477
APPENDICES :

APPENDIX ‘A’ 78-81

APPENDIX “B' 82-85

APPENDIX C 86—87

(Bk) H-51—i






*  PREFATORY REMARKS

Government commercial concerns, the accounts of which are subject
to audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, fall under
the following categories : —

(i) Government Companies ;
(i) Statutory Corporations ; and _
(iii) Departmentally managed commercial undertakings.

2. This Report deals with the results of audit of the accounts of Govern-
ment Companies and Statutory Corporations, including the Gujarat
Electricity Board. The Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India (Civil) contains the results of audit relating to departmentally
managed commercial undertakings.

3. The cases mentioned in the Report are those which came to notice
of Audit during the year 1976-77 as well as those which had come to notice
in earlier years but could not be dealt with in the previous Reports ; matters
relating to the period subsequent to 1976-77 have also been included,
wherever necessary.

4. In the case of Government Companies, audit is conducted by com-
pany auditors appointed on the advice of the Comptroller and Auditor
General but the latter is authorised under section 619(3)(b) of the Companies
Act, 1956 to conduct a supplementary or test audit. He is also empowered
to comment upon or supplement the report submitted by the company
auditors. The Companies Act further empowers the Comptroller and
Auditor General to issue directives to the auditors in regard to the perfor-
mance of their functions. In November 1962, such directives were issued
to the auditors for looking into certain specific aspects of the working of
Government Companies. These were revised in December 1965 and in
February 1969.

5. There are certain companies in which Government has invested
funds but the accounts of which are not subject to audit by the Comptroller
and Auditor General. Names of such companies in which Government
has invested more than Rs. 25 lakhs are given below :

Government Percentage of
investment upto Government
1976-77( in lakhs  investment to
of rupees ) total paid-up
Capital
Shree Digvijay Woollen Mills Limited 33.40 32.12
Gujarat Alkalies and Chemicals Limited 170.00 41.92
CGujarat Narmada Valley Fertilizers Company 700.10 50.00

Limited



ii

6. The Comptroller and Auditor General is the sole Auditor of Gujarat
Electricity Board and Gujarat State Road Transport Corporation, which
are statutory corporations, while he has the right to conduct an audit of
Gujarat State Financial Corporation and Gujarat State Warehousing
Corporation independently of the audit conducted by the professional
auditors appointed under the respective Acts.

7. The points brought out in this Report are those which have come _
to notice during the course of test audit of the accounts of the above under-
takings. They are not intended to convey or to be understood as

conveying any general reflection on the financial administration of the
undertakings concerned.




—_—

1
CHAPTER 1
+ GOVERNMENT COMPANIES
SECTION 1

1.01. Introduction :

There were 24 Companies (including 10 subsidiaries) of the State
Government as on 31st March 1977. During the year, one new Company,
Gujarat State Forest Development Corporation Limited, was incorporated,
while another Company, Gujarat State Seeds Corporation Limited, which
was registered in April 1975, became a Government Company.

A synoptic statement showing the summarised financial results of thirteen
Companies (including three subsidiaries) for their accounting years ending
in 1976-77 and one other Company for the year ended 31st March 1976,
is given in Appendix ‘A’. The accounts of Gujarat State Handicrafts
and Handloom Development Corporation Limited for the year 1976-77
have not been finalised (May 1978). The accounts of the Gujarat Water
Resources Development Corporation Limited are also in arrears since
May 1971. Gujarat State Forest Development Corporation Limited,
incorporated during 1976-77, will be preparing its first accounts in the year
1977-78. Seven subsidiary Companies had capitalised the entire expendi-
ture incurred during 1976-77, as these were at the construction stage.

1.02. Paid-up capital :

The total paid-up capital of ten Companies (excluding subsidiaries),
which had finalised their accounts for the year 1976-77 stood at Rs. 1,327.22
lakhs at the end of 1976-77, out of which Government investment was
Rs. 1,099.14 lakhs.* This represented an increase of Rs. 36.06 lakhs
over the paid-up capital of Rs. 1,291.16 lakhs in respect of the same ten
Companies at the end of the previous year.

1.03. Long-term loans :

The balance of long-term loans outstanding against six Companies
(excluding subsidiaries) was Rs. 3,051.41 lakhs as on 31st March 1977
(Rs. 1,485.74 lakhs from the State Government, Rs. 1,558.00 lakhs from
other parties and Rs. 7.67 lakhs as deferred payment credit). This repre-
sented an increase of Rs. 585.81 lakhs over the outstanding balance of
Rs. 2,465.60 lakhs in respect of seven Companies as on 31st March 1976.

* Difference between this figure and the figure of Rs. 1,096.44 lakhs exhibited in
statement no. 14 of Finance Accounts 1976-77 is under reconciliation.

(Bk) H-51—1



I.”4 (;(I;‘r":[ttpo.’

The State Government
of one Company, Gu
maximum amount of R
were outstanding as on

d guaranteed repayment of the share capital
1all Industries Corporation Limited, upto a

against which Rs,

State Government guaranteed repayment of loans, including deferred
ment credits, to the extent of Rs.1,556.55 lakhs* raised by two Companies

(Gujarat Agro Industries Corporation Limited and Gujarat Industrial

Investment Corporation Limited), against which loans including deferred
payment credits aggregating Rs. 1,552.72 lakhs* were outstanding as on
J ] g

31st March 1977.

1.05. Profits and dividends
1.05.1, The working results of thirteen Companies (including three
subsidiaries) for the accounting years ending in 1976 as compar

the previous year, are analysed

1OW

al Number of rregat ‘
Companies
Paid I sd-up
capital L.oss( capit
(Rupees in lakhs
Companies other than sub-
gidiaries :
(i) which earned profits X 6 1,193.36 ( 192.17 i
(5) (790.50) I )52.41] (6.63)
ii) hich sustained o 4 133.86 ( 53.02
logses L (4) (500.65) (—)54.11]
Total ... 10 1,327.22 (+)39.15 2.95
(9) (1,291.15) )1.70]
Subsidiary C mpanies
(i) which earned profits 2 20.90 114.60 70.29
) ( {9 iy
(it) which sustained e | 25.01 {
logses (3) 39.18)
Total . 3 45.91 26.42
(3) (39.18)
Note : Figures in brackets re present figures for the previous yea
T These figires differ from those ( Rs. 45.00 lakhs and Rs. 30.00
exhibited in Finance Accounts 1976-77 lifforonce is und econeil
I'hese figures differ from those { Rs, 1.899.98 lakhs and Rs. 1,860.50 lakhs )

exhibited in statement no, 6 of Finance Accounts 1976=77. The difference is under
reconciliat jon,




3

1.05.2. The profits of three Companies during 1976-77 were substan-
tially higher than their profits in 1975-76, while another Company, which
incurred a loss duting 1975-76, earned a profit in1976-77. Relevant details
are indicated below :—

Name of the Company Profits during

S —" ————

1975.76  1976-77
(Rupees in lakhs)

Gujarat State Textile Corporation Limited - % .- 4.91 10.32
Gujarat Mineral Development Corporation Limited 5 7.82 32,32
Gujarat State Construction Corporation Limited . s 8.01 29.34
Gujarat Agro Industries Corporation Limited <h .. (—)14.69 2.11

1.05.3. 1In 1976-77, the profits of two Companies were substantially
lower than the profits earned by them in 1975-76, as indicated below :—

Name of the Company Profits during
1975-76 1976-77

(Rupees in lakhs)
Gujarat Industrial Investment Corporation Limited oo 404 5.26

Gujarat Export Corporation Limited S e 16.73 12.82

1.05.4. The following Companies ( excluding subsidiaries) incurred
losses in 1976-77:—

Name of the Company Logs sustained during

— el e e e

1975-76  1976-77
(Rupees in lakhs)

Gujarat Small Industries Corporation Limited s et I PREED 36.97
Gujarat Dairy Development Corporation Limited ., vl 51825 13.92
Gujarat Communications and Electronies Limited o 1.07 2.12
Tourism Corporation of Gujarat Limited 24 5 iy 0.01(@

The State Government paid a subsidy of Rs. 2.62 lakhs in 1974-75,
Rs. 5.68 lakhs in 1975-76 and Rs. 2.50 lakhs in 1976-77 to the Gujarat
Dairy Development Corporation Limited as reimbursement of the loss
incurred by the Company in running the Juna dairy transferred
from Government. A further sum of Rs. 3.00 lakhs was received by the
Company in 1977-78 in reimbursement of the loss mcurred during 1975-76.

@ This is first yenr 8 workmg of this Company.

T 6 b



4

1.05.5. Four Companies ( excluding subsidiaries ) declared dividends
aggregating Rs. 19.42 lakhs for the year ending in 1976-77, as indicated

"

below :—

Name of the Company Distri- Amount Dividend Percentage
butable retained declared of dividend
surplus in business to paid-

up capital

(Rupees in lakhs)

Gujarat Export Corporation 10.50 8.25 2.25 15
Limited

Gujarat State Clonstruction 21.84 20.64 1.20 12
Corporation Limited

Gujarat State Textile Corpora- 5.85 2.60 3.25 2
ration Limited

Gujarat Mineral Development 20.79 8.07 12,72 )

Corporation Limited

In addition, the Gujarat Small Industries Corporation Limited, which
incurred a loss in the year 1976, has proposed to declare a dividend at 4
per cent (guaranteed by the Government of Gujarat) to be paid out of the
subvention to be received from the State Government.

1.06. In accordance with Section 619-B of the Companies Act, 1956
(effective from February 1975), a company became subject to the provisions
of Section 619 of the Act, as if it were Government Company, if 51 per cent
or more of the Company’s paid-up share capital was held by one or more
of the following or any combination thereof, namely, the Central or one or
more State Governments and one or more Government Companies, or
Corporations owned or controlled by Government. There was one such
Company in the State, Gujarat State Fertilizers Company Limited, with a
paid-up capital of Rs. 1,499.62 lakhs, of which Rs. 1,058.13 lakhs was held
by the State Government and Companies and Corporations owned or con-
trolled by Governments. The working result of the Company for the year
ended 31st December 1976 showed a net profit of Rs. 2,798.98 lakhs before
tax and development rebate reserve/investment allowance, as against a profit
of Rs. 2,118.17 lakhs earned in the previous year.




5
SECTION II
GUJARAT DAIRY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED

2.01. Introduction :

-

The Gujarat Dairy Development Corporation Limited was incorporated

on 29th March 1973 as a wholly owned Government Company.

The main objects of the Company are to :

(i) produce, buy, collect, sell and distribute milk and all kinds of milk
products:

(ii) promote, develop, organise and finance units, farms and agencies
in the field of dairy farming ;

(iii) promote and develop cattle husbandary for increasing milk pro-
duction and quality of milk by improved and scientific means;

(iv) assist, promote and encourage the establishment and formation of
co-operative primary societies and co-operative unions of milk producers
and enter into arrangements with them for the purpose of channelising milk
production, collection and distribution; ‘

(v) set-up a net work system for milk procurement to provide the
necessary economic incentive for increasing milk production; and

(vi) provide training, technical and other consultancy services and
render guidance and supervision in designing, erecting and operating
dairies.

The Company has taken up the following activities:—

(i) operation of two dairies at Junagadh and Jamnagar, transferred to
it by Government;

(ii) administration of a district co-operative milk producers’ union
and provision of consultancy services to five unions;

(iii) implementation, on agency basis, of cattle and dairy development
programme in the districts of Amreli and Jamnagar; and

(iv) training of personnel of co-operative dairy societies.

2.02. Organisational set-up :

The management of the Company is vested in a Board of twelve Directors
including the Chairman and the Managing Director, appointed by Govern-
ment. The Managing Director is the Chief Executive, and has been dele-
gated powers for the day-to-day management of the Company’s affairs.



2.03. Capital Structure

2.03.1 Share capital—The authorised capital of the Company is Rs. 2.00
crores. The paid-up capital as on 31st March 1977 was Rs. 59.39 lakhs.

2.03.2. Borrowings.—The Company had obtained a loan of Rs. 10.00
lakhs from the State Government in November 1975 for running the
Jamnagar dairy. The loan is repayable in ten equated annual instalments,
the first instalment to be paid one year after the date of disbursement, and
carries interest at 10 per cent per annum with a rebate of one per cent
for timely payment of the instalments of principal and interest; in the event
of default, an additional penal interest of two per cent is leviable . The
Company failed to pay the first instalment of principal ( Rs. 1.00 lakh )
and interest ( Rs. 1.00 lakh ) which fell due in November 1976 and requested
Government in February 1977 to treat the amount as “grant towards capital
expenditure”. No decision has been taken by Government on this request as
yet (May 1978).

2.04. Dairying activities

2.04.1 Acquisition of dairies.—In the initial months after its formation,
the Company devoted itself, at the instance of Government, to studying the
cattle and milk producing potential of five districts (Amreli, Jamnagar,
Junagadh, Kutch and Valsad) in which dairying was not developed and to
preparing reports for the development of co-operative milk dairies in these
districts. At that time, a Government owned dairy at Junagadh ( esta-,
blished in 1965 ) was continuously operating at a loss, while another dairy at
Jamnagar established by Government and handed over to the Jamnagar
Municipality in 1968 was lying idle on account of the inability of the
Municipality to run it.

The State Government, therefore, decided to hand over these two dairies
to the Company for operation and development. Accordingly, the Com-
pany took over the dairy at Junagadh from Ist October 1973 and that at
Jamnagar from 2nd October 1975.

According to the terms and conditions governing the transfer of the
dairies to the Company, the value of their assets handed over to and accepted
by the Company was to be treated as Government’s contribution to the share
capital of the Company. In terms of a Government order issued in April
1974 for the valuation of different assets of the Junagadh dairy, Govern-
ment computed their value at Rs. 18.01 lakhs and communicated this to the
Company in July 1977; the latter is, however, yet to verify and accept the
valuation ( May 1978 ). The value of the assets of Jamnagar dairy was
fixed at Rs. 9.33 lakhs by Government in March 1976. This was, however,
not accepted by the Company which suggested in February 1977
that the assets may be valued at their depreciated value ( Rs. 6.06 lakhs ).
Govermpaent is yet to take a final decision on this question and consequently




7

necessary adjustments for bringing into account the value of the assets
have not been carried out ( May 1978 ).

2.04.2. Performance :

(a) Procurement of milk.—The Company does not have a cattle farm of
its own and procures raw milk for the dairies from producers. Raw milk
for the Junagadh dairy is procured mostly from nearby villages through
rural milk producers’ co-operatives and from Government dairy farms.
Additional milk, available from the implementation of the Cattle and
Dairy Development Programme in Amreli district under the Drought
Prone Areas Programme, was also procured from January 1975 by the
dairy. The quantity of milk purchased by the dairy during the four
years ending 31st March 1977 is indicated below :—

Year Quantity
(in lakh litres)
1973-74 .. = 5 vé 1.96
1974-75 .. s - s 8.65
1975-76 .. et ‘e e [ PHGBE
1976-77 .. e as rai R ORES

Initially, the Jamnagar dairy was only obtaining processed toned milk
from the Junagadh dairy for distribution after reprocessing and the quan-
tity thus obtained between October 1975 and September 1976 amounted to
5:16 lakh litres. A beginning was, however, made in July 1976 to procure
raw milk from the milk produces’ co-operatives established in the area by
the Company and till 31st March 1977, the dairy had procured 2. 57 lakh
litres raw milk from these sources.

Details of the expected daily procurement of raw milk envisaged in the
Company’s annual budgets and of the quantities actually procured during
the four years ending 31st March 1977 in respect of the Junagadh dairy
and during 1976-77 in respect of the Jamnagar dairy are tabulated
below —

Year : Junagadh dairy Jamnagar dairy
Expected Acbusl | iBrpbetals | Antals
( in litres)
1973-74 e 1,000 1,075
1974-75 e 5,000 2,370
1975-76 o 13,000 4,011 e i
1976-77 - 10,000 3,283 5,000 1,025

. Includ;ss_.oo lakh litrés of p;oceesed milk purchased from the Dudhsagar dairy
of Mehsana District Co-operative Milk Producers’ Union.

** Tncludes 3.08 lakh litres of processed milk purchased from the above Union.



be]

The Management stated (December 1977) that the expected quantity
could not be procured due to various constraints, such as lack of
enthusiasm for becoming members of milk producers’ co-operatives,
difficulties in marketing of milk, erec.

(b) Processing

(i) Output.—Raw milk purchased is processed to obtain milk of
uniform quality with 3.1 per cent to 5 per cent fat content, which is sold
as toned/standard liquid milk. The surplus milk that cannot be sold
in retail as well as the milk that gets sour or curdled is converted into
other milk products like cream, butter, ghee, butter milk, ete. The
output of these items during the four years ending 31st March 1977 in
respect of the Junagadh dairy and during 1976-77 in respect of the
Jamnagar dairy is indicated below

Particulars Junagadh l|<|||.\' Jamnagar

dairy

1973-74 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 1976-77

(i) Raw milk l»tnr-<‘,~~?¢-'| s 1.96 8.65 18.55% 15.60* 5.05**

(in lakh litres)

(ii) Products obtained :

Milk (in lakh litres) .. 1.68 1.97 17-39 15.07 4.46
Cream (in lakh kilograms) 0.02 0.29 0.82 0.58 0.09
Butter (in lakh kilograms) 0.01 0.21 0.35 0.50 0.05
Ghee (in lakh kilograms) 0.01 0.15 0.48(a 0.37 0.03
Batter Milk ( in lakh litres) e 0.63 2.07 1.57 0.33

(i) Utilisation of capacity.—In September 1973, the National Dairy
Development Board had assessed the installed capacity of each of the
two dairies at 10,000 litres per day. The Company, however, fixed the
rated capacity of each of the two dairies at 5,000 litres per day after
taking into account the age and technical performance of the processing
plants installed therein. The actual quantities processed, including milk
produced from skimmed milk powder in the plants of the two dairies,
against the rated capacity, during the four years ending 31st March 1977

* Includes 5.00 lakh litres and 3.08 lakh litres of standard milk purchased from
Dudhgagar (|.‘ljr_‘.' of Mehsana District Co-operative Milk Producers’ Union in
1975-76 and 1976-77 respectively.

** Includes 2,20 lakh litres of standard milk received from Junagadh dairy and
re i.,nm-,-.s'-d‘

(@) Tncludes 0,03 lakh kilograms of ghee purchased from Gujarat Milk Marketing
Federation,




9

in respect of the Junagadh dairy and during 1975-76 and 1976-77 in
respect of the Jamnagar dairy, were as shown below :—

Average quantity Percentage

Dairy Year processed per day utilisation of rated
(in litres) capacity
Junagadh 1973-74(a) 1,075 215
1974-75 2,370 47.4
1975-76 4,011 80.2
1976-77 4,275 85.5
Jamnagar 1975-76(b) 2,142 42.8
1976-77 2,312 46.2

In the periodical progress reports submitted to the Board of Directors,
the Management attributed the under-utilisation of the capacity to the
reduction in procurement on account of marketing constraints faced in
the disposal of processed milk.

(iii) Processing efficiency.—The Company had not maintained any
record of milk solids, viz. fat and solid-not-fat of milk purchased, pro-
cessed and disposed of during 1973-74 and 1974-75. The Management
stated (December 1977) that during 1973-74 and 1974-75, payments for
purchases were being made only on the basis of quantities of milk pur-
chased and not on the basis of fat content, which was the practice followed
earlier. Though a record of milk solids of the whole milk procured was
maintained from 1975-76 onwards, loss thereof in processing at various
stages had not been worked out. The Management stated (December
1977) that as the dairies mainly processed only liquid milk, no necessity
was felt for detailed accounting at various stages of processing.

Details of loss of fat in handling and processing, suffered by the Juna-
gadh dairy during 1975-76 and 1976-77 and by the Jamnagar dairy during
1976-77 are tabulated below :—

Junagadh Jamnagar

1975-76 1976-77  1976-77
( in thousand kilograms)

1. (a) Total quantity of fat available in milk and  134.6 100.5 24.3
milk produets

(b) Less guantity of fat available in the stocks 5.5 5.4 2.7
-in-hand at the close of the year

(¢) Net guantity of fat which should have 129.1 95.1 21.6
been available in the saleable products

(a) From lst October 1973.
(b) From 2nd October 1975.

(Bk) H-57—2



10

Junagadh Jamnagar
1975-76, ]l_JTrw-f-‘ 7[17)7“(‘:;,:,'

( in thousand kilograms)
2 Quantity of fat actually disposed of in products 116.9 91.6 19.1

sold

3. Quantity unaccounted for (loss) $= 12.2 3.5 2.5
4 Percentage of unaccounted quantity to total 9.03 3.48 10.29
5. Average purchase price per Kilogram (in rupees) 26.00 26.00 30.50
6. Value of loss (in lakhs of rupees ) Pl 2.16 0.91 0.76

The fat loss was attributed (December 1977) by the Management to
under-utilisation of handling capacity and procurement from neighbouring
districts and from Mehsana, involving long leads.

(iv) Milk losses.—The Company has not fixed any norms in regards
to losses on account of sourage and curdling. However, in the project
reports prepared in 1975 for expansion of the dairies. one per cent for
souring and curdling had been assumed. The details of milk lost by
sourage and curdling in the Junagadh dairy during the four years ending
31st March 1977 and in the Jamnagar dairy during 1976-77 are giver
below :—

Year Total Curdled and
quantity of sour milk
milk handled

(in lakh Quantity Percentage
litres) (in lakh
litres)
Junagadh dairy

1973-74 i 5 1.96 0.22 11.2
1974-75 U i 8.65 0.56 6.5
1975-76 £ .. 18.61(@ 1.19 6.4
1976-77 ’ 3 15.76(a 0.77 4.9

Jamnagar dairy

1976-77 We e 5.05 0.18 3.6

It may be seen from the above that the percentage of loss due to sourage
and curdling was much higher than the norm of one per cent. The

Management attributed (December 1977) the increase in losses to condi-
tions beyond their control like interruption of electricity supply.

2.04.3. Distribution and sales

(a) Distribution arrangements.—Milk is distributed loose in retail in
the towns of Junagadh and Jamnagar through distribution centres set-up
by the respective dairies and managed by part-time centre managers
appointed by the dairies. Forty six such distribution centres under

(@ Includes opening stock.




Junagadh dairy and seventeen centres

11

under

Jamnagar

dairy were

functioning as on 31st March 1977. All the centre managers, other than
ten managers appointed by the Junagadh dairy, were paid a commission
on the sales at 5 paise per litre; while six of the ten managers under the
Junagadh dairy were paid a monthly wage of Rs. 60, the remaining four
managers were paid a daily wage of Rs. 1.75 each.

.1. Up to April 1975, a system of supplying milk in exchange for coupons
sold in advance to the customers was in vogue in the areas served by the
The coupon system was, however, discontinued from May 1975
following the detection of certain malpractices in one of the centres (dealt
with in sub-paragraph (d) below) and sales on cash payment introduced
instead. The cash collections are to be handed over to the dairy by the
centre managers daily along with the account of milk receipts and sales,

dairies.

(b) Sales .—The details of sale of milk and milk products, for the
four years ending 31st March 1977, in respect of the Junagadh dairy and

cliuring 1975-76 and 1976-77 in respect of the Jamnagar dairy, are tabulated
elow —

Product

Milk

Cream

Butter

Ghee

Butter
milk

Quantity
litres)

Sale proceeds ( in
lakhs of rupees)

( in lakh

Quantity (in kilo-
grams)

Sale proceeds (in
rupees)
Quantity (in kilo-

grams)
Sale proceeds (in
rupees)

Quantity(in kilograms)
Sale proceeds (in lakhs

of rupees)
Quantity (in lakh
litres)
Sale proceeds (in
lakhs of rupees)

Skim milk Quantity (in lakh

rocessed
or others

litres)
Sale proceeds (in
lakhs of rupees)

Junagadh dairy

Jamnagar dairy

P S S S ——

_1973—74]974-75 1975-76 1976-77 1975-76 1976-77

1.66
2.10

14
4

78
1,304

786
0.16

¥ )
10,80  23.48
33 37
438 483
34.5 4.5
605 80
6,880 55,680
1.46 11.25
0.63 2.07
0.08 0.27

12.88% 19.73(@

36.73

8
96

8
136
37,375
7.54
1.57
0.25

2.94
5.94

4.46
9.08

2,922
0.65

0.22
0.06

= 3.66
1.21

* In addition, Junagadh dairy supplied 2.95 lakh litres (value: Bs.4,87 lakhs) and
2.20 lakh litres (value : Rs. 3.98 lakhs ) of milk in the years 1975-76 and 1976-77
respectively to Jamnagar dairy.

(@ Includes 7.03 lakh litres (value : Rs. 8,84 lakhs) sold to Rajkot dairy directly

from Chalala centre of Drought Prone Areas Programme,



12

(c) Selling price —The selling price of milk and milk products is fixed
by the Company after taking into account the priee prevailing in other
dairies in the State as well as the sale price of milk "marketed by private
traders. The selling prices prevailing during the four years ending 31st
March 1977 in respect of the Junagadh dairy and during 1975-76 and
1976-77 in respect of the Jamnagar dairy were as under :

Dairy Year Selling price per litre

Junagadh 1973-74 From Rs. 1.10 to Rs. 1.30
1974-75 From Rs. 1.30 to Rs. 1.60
1975-76 From Rs. 1.60 to Rs. 1.80

1976-77 From Rs, 1.80 to Rs, 2.00

Jamnagar 1975-76 Rs, 2,00

1976-77 Rs, 2.00

Proper process cost accounts, which woud enable the Company to fix
cost-based selling prices, had not been maintained.

(d) Alleged misappropriation of funds .—As stated earlier, till April
1975, the dairies supplied milk in exchange of coupons sold in advance.
Under the coupon system, the coupon books were to be issued by the
Dairy Manager to the coupon’issue clerk, after obtaining his signature, who
was to remit the money realised from sale of coupons to the cashier on
the same day or the following day. The coupon issue clerk was required
to maintain a register showing the date-wise details of coupon books
received, sold and in hand and also the amount realised from sales.

It was noticed during test check in audit of the accounts of coupon books
for the year 1973-74 that the coupon issue clerk had not accounted for
the sale of 515 couponbooks (value Rs.0.12 lakh) during October 1973
to September 1974. The non-accountal of these sales was facilitated by
the failure of the Dairy Manager to check the entries in the register main-
tained by the coupon issue clerk and the daily stocks of coupon books as
recorded in the register with the actual stocks in hand. There was also
no system of linking the coupons tendered for purchasing milk with the
coupon sale register. The coupon issue clerk, suspected of having
misappropriated the value of the unaccounted coupon books, was suspended
in December 1974 and the Company filed criminal cases against him with
the police and in a court. Further developments are awaited (May 1978).



13

(e) Sundry debtors—The following table indicates the amounts due
from debtors and the total turnover ( sales, service/agency charges, efc.).
for the four years euding 3ist March 1977:—

1973-74  1974-75 1975-76  1976-77

( Rupees in lakhs )

(i) Book debts at the end of the year 0.14 1.27 515 4.24
(ii) Turnover during the year 2.27 12.76 42.04 56.45
(including agency and service
charges)
(iii) Percentage of debts to turnover 6.1 9.9 12.2 .5
(iv) Debts considered doubtful e 5 i 0.06 0.14

In Jamnagar dairy, amounts aggregating Rs. 0.31 lakh were out-
standing from the centre managers towards sale of milk. Nine centre
managers, from whom Rs. 0.26 lakh were due and who were no longer in
service, disowned their liability in this regard. No agreements had been
executed with the centre managers nor had any security been obtained
from them. The Management stated (December 1977) that having been
asked all of a sudden on 1st October 1975 to take over the Jamnagar
dairy from the municipality and distribute milk in Jamnagar from 2nd
October 1975, the Company did not have much time for completing form-
alities like obtaining surety bonds, efc., from the centre managers and that
deposits were obtained from most managers subsequently, the Management
further stated that criminal cases were being filed for the recovery of

dues.

2.04.4. Expansion programmes :

(a) Junagadh dairy.—Before taking over the dairy, the Company had
entrusted (May 1973) a study of the working of the dairy to the National
Dairy Development Board, on payment of a fee of Rs. 2,500. The Board,
which was also required to suggest measures for improving the working
of the dairy so as to make it a viable unit, recommended in their
report, submitted in September 1973, that with its existing plant, the dairy
should attain a daily handling capacity of 10,000 litres of milk within a
year of the take-over from the then existing capacity of 5,000 litres and
thereafter be handed over to the District Co-operative Milk Producers’
Union and be expanded to a feeder dairy witha daily handling capacity
of 60,000 litres of raw milk. After expansion, the dairy was expected to
break even at 55 per cemr of its capacity, i.e.at a procurement level
of 33,000 litres per day, during the third year of operation.



14

The Company did not, however, implement the recommendations of the
National Dairy Development Board. Although the existing capacity of
the dairy remained considerably under-utilised as fadicated in paragraph
2.04.2 (b) (ii), the Company prepared a project report in 1975 for increasing
the daily handling capacity of the dairy initially to 25,000 litres at an
estimated cost of Rs.12.87 lakhs and subsequently to 40,000 litres at an
estimated cost of Rs.10.09 lakhs. No time schedule for the execution of
the expansion programme was, however, laid down.

After inviting tenders in June 1976 for implementing the first phase of the
expansion programme, the Company awarded a contract (value: Rs. 14.57
lakhs) in July 1976 to a firm for the supply, erection, installation and comm-
issioning of a complete milk processing plant, with butter churner, ghee
kettle and casein vat, with a capacity to handle 25,000 litres raw milk per
day. Though, in terms of the contract, the work was to be completed by
31st December 1976, the firm informed the Company in August 1976 that it
was not possible to complete the entire work by the end of December 1976
and that while efforts would be made to complete the bulk of the work by
that date, the work would in any case be completed by February 1977.
The firm had not, however, completed the work even till May 1978. The
firm was paid Rs. 14.10 lakhs up to December 1977.

According to the general terms and conditions forming part of the con-
tract, a penalty at the rate of half per cent of the value of each item
was leviable for each week’s delay, subject to a maximum of 5 per cent of
the net value of each item of the accepted order, which remained unde-
livered, not erected or not commissioned after the due date. The Company
is, however, yet to take up with the firm the question of levying penalty for
the delay in commissioning the plant. The Management stated (December
1977) that while the civil work was hampered due to acute shortage of cement,
the expansion programme was required to be executed in such a manner so
that the routine functioning of the dairy was not disturbed and that the
question of levying penalty would be considered in consultation with the
National Dairy Development Board.

(b) Jamnagar dairy .— The Company prepared a project report in May
1975 for the expansion of the dairy to be implemented in four stages and
involving an additional capital outlay of Rs. 36.50 lakhs. The project
report envisaged that the collection and sales of milk would be (i) 3,000
litres per day in the first stage of expansion, (i) 6,000 litres in the second
stage, (i) 10,000 litres in the third stage, and (iv) 15,000 litres in the fourth
stage during lean seasons, expandable to 25,000 litres in the flush season.
The break-even point was expected to be reached in the third stage No
time schedule was, however, laid down for the completion of different
stages of the expansion scheme.

After inviting tenders in March 1976 the Company placed an order (value:
Rs. 14.08 lakhs) in June 1976 on a firm of Secunderabad for the supply,
erection and commissioning, by 31st October 1976, of equipment for the
expansion of the dairy, to handle 25,000 litres of milk daily.




15

Although the firm installed the requisite equipment in January 1977,
these had not been commissioned till April 1978 on account of certain
defects in the refrigeration and pasteuriser plants. The firm had been asked
by the Company in November 1977 to rectify the defects and commission
the plant within a week. The plant was co mmissioned and taken over by
the Company on 6th May 1978 subject to the firm attending to rectification/
replacement of certain items of equipment.

_— According to the general terms and conditions of the order, the firm was
liable to pay penalty at the rate of 3 per cent of the value of each item for
every week’s delay, subject to a maximum of 5 per cent of the net value
of each item of the accepted order which remained undelivered, not erected
or not commissioned on the due date. The Management stated (December

1977) that the question of levying penalty was under consideration in
consultation with the National Dairy Development Board.

2.04.5. Other points of interest:

(a) Surplus staff —According to the terms and conditions governing
the transfer of Junagadh dairy, all the existing employees of the dairy were
to be initially transferred on deputation to the Company, without any depu-
tation allowance, with an option to get themselves absorbed in the Company
within two years. Accordingly, 66 employees of different categories were
transferred to the Company in October 1973. Between November 1973
and December 1975, the Company declared 61 employees surplus to the
requirements and requested Government to repatriate them; sixty three of
the sixty six employees transferred to the Company also exercised option
for reversion to Government service. However, till July 1977, only 37
employees had been repatriated and the Company utilised the services of
only five employees (two junior clerks, a refrigerator operator, a driver
and a boiler attendent). The expenditure on the pay and allowances of the
surplus employees amounted to Rs. 2.27 lakhs from the date they were
declared surplus up to March 1977 (in the case of those who were yet to be
repatriated) or up to the date of repatriation (in the case of those who
were repatriated).

While confirming the facts mentioned in the paragraph, the Management:

stated (December 1977) that though the Company had repeatedly requested
the State Government to repatriate the staff who had exercised their option

- to be repatriated on the expiry of their deputation, Government was
unable to give them postings and consequently such staff remained with
the Company beyond the expiry of the period of deputation.

(b) [Zdle assets:—In terms of another condition of transfer of the Juna-
gadh dairy, the Company had the option to take over only such of those
vehicles, dead stock and furniture as it might choose. As on 1st October
1973, the dairy had 16 vehicles (depreciated value : Rs. 1.52 lakhs),
comprising two new truck chassis ( value : Rs. 0.61 lakh ), seven other
vehicles in working conditions (value : Rs. 0,81 Ilakh), and seven
unserviceable vehicles (value ; Rs. 0.10 lakh),

il



16

In view of the fact that the transportation of milk procured for the dairy
was entrusted to contractors, the Company requested Government in
January 1975 to allow it to retain only one jeep (value(fs. 0.02 lakh). Govern-
ment, however, decided in October 1975 not to accede to the request on the
ground that the Company had not exercised its option immediately
after the take-over of the dairy and the vehicles, having been kept in the open,
had deteriorated to scrap. The fifteen vehicles (value : Rs. 1.50 lakhs) not
taken back by Government and their spare parts, tyres and tubes (value ;
Rs. 0.12 lakh) were lying unused since October 1973 with the Company (Mﬂ_
1978). The Management stated (December 1977) that they had requested
Government either to pay a grant of Rs. 1 lakh to the Company to enable
it to pay taxes on the vehicles from the date of take over or to allow the
Company to treat the vehicles as having been taken over with effect fro?'l
Ist January 1978 to enable their immediate disposal and that Government’s
reply to this proposal was awaited.

(c) Condenser and water softening plant .—At the time of take-over of
the Junagadh dairy, the condensers of its refrigeration plant were worn out
and scale formation in the boiler, pipe fitting, efc. had also reduced the
efficiency of the plant. In their report of September 1973, the National
Dairy Development Board had recommended the replacement of the
condensers preferably with condensers of atmospheric type, with
a view to setting right the refrigeration system and the installation
of a water softening plant to overcome the problem of hardness of
water. The Company placed orders in April 1974 for four sets
of condensers and in May 1974 for the water softening plant through
the National Dairy Development Board.

The condensers ( cost : Rs. 0.39 lakh), received in April 1975, were not
installed and commissioned till June 1976. Consequently, the Company
had to incur an avoidable expenditure of Rs. 0.39 lakh on the purchase
of ice during May 1975 to June 1976.

The equipment for the water softening plant ( cost : Rs. 0.36 lakh) were
to be delivered within three months of the date of issue of the order, i. e.
by August 1974. In terms of a guarantee clause in the purchase order,
the equipment were to be repaired/replaced, without any extra cost, if
any item or part thereof was found defective on account of bad workman-
ship or the use of sub-standard material, within 12 months from the date
of commissioning of the plant or 18 months from the date of receipt of
equipment at the site, whichever was earlier. The equipment were received
only in March 1975, due to delay in giving despatch instructions and had

been commissioned in April 1978 and consequently the guarantee period
had lapsed.

The Management stated (December 1977) that a decision had been
taken for the installation of the condensers and water softening plant along
with the expansion of the dairy with a view to avoiding duplication and
reducing expenditure,



17

2.05. Administration of co-operative milk producers’ unions:

The Company was entrusted with the administration of the Ahmedabad
District Co-operative Milk Producers’ Union and was also acting as
consultants to district co-operative milk producers’ unions at Bharuch,
Jamnagar, Kutch, Panchmahals and Valsad.

2.05.1. Ahmedabad District Co-operative Milk Producers’ Union.—
In February 1974, the State Government entrusted the Company, under
the Gujarat Co-operative Societies Act, 1961, with the complete admini-
stration of the Ahmedabad District Co-operative Milk Producers’ Union,
which had run into financial difficulties owing to inefficient management.
The terms and conditions under which the Company was to administer
the union specifying, inter alia, matters like recovery of administration
charges, grant of financial assistance, limits up to which expenditure could
be incurred on behalf of the union, etc., were, however, not laid down. The
Company administered the affairs of the union from April 1974 to Sep-
tember 1975 when the arrangement was terminated by Government at
the request of the members of the union.

During the period from April 1974 to September 1975, the Company
advanced to the union a loan of Rs. 2.00 lakhs carrying interest at 13 per
cent per annum and repayable in monthly instalments of Rs. 0.10 lakh
including interest. Inaddition, the Company also made purchases valued
at Rs. 0.13 lakh on behalf of the union. The union repaid to the Company
Rs. 1.45 lakhs towards the loan and Rs. 0.06 lakh as interest and an amount
of Rs. 1.33 lakhs (balance of loan : Rs. 0.55 lakh ; interest : Rs. 0.27
lakh ; cost of purchases : Rs. 0.13 lakh ; and agency (administration)
charges : Rs, 0.38 lakh ) was recoverable from the union as on 31st March
1977. In the accounts of the union for the year 1975-76 available with
the Company, its liability to the Company had, however, been shown
only as Rs. 0.55 lakh. The Company had not maintained separate accounts
of the expenditure incurred on the administration of the union and the
accounts with the union were yet to be settled finally (May 1978). The
Management stated (December 1977) that a claim in respect of the
outstanding amount had been lodged with the liquidator of the union.

2.05.2. Kutch District Co-operative Milk Producers’ Union.—By an
agreement entered into with the Company in April 1976, the union agreed
to take technical guidance from the Company. on agency basis, from lst
February 1976. According to the agieement, all the expenditure on staff,
including persons deputed by the Company, and other expenses were to
be borne by the union. The Company had not, however, maintained
separate accounts of the expenditure incurred by it on behalf of the union.
Agency charges calculated at | per cent of the average realisations from
sale of milk upto 2,000 litres per day and at 0.5 per cent, of the realisations
in respect of the quantity sold in excess of 2,000 litres per day, were zalso
payable by the union every three months, subject to profits being made
by it. As the union had incurred losses, no agency charges were paid by it.

(Bk) H-51—38



18

In August 1976, the Company advanced Rs. 0.25 lakh to the union to
enable it to tide over its financial problems without, however, executing
any agreement stipulating the terms and conditions in fegard to the repay-
ment of loan, recovery of interest, security, efe. The advance was yet to
be repaid by the union (March 1978). The Management stated (December
1977) that Company had approached the union for executing the
agreement,

2.06. Cattle and Dairy Development Programme :

2.06.1. Mention was made in paragraph 17 of the Supplementary
Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year
1973-74 (Civil), Government of Gujarat of some aspects of implementation
of the Centrally sponsored Drought Prone Areas Programme in the State
during the Fourth Five Year Plan. In May 1974, the State Government
formulated a programme for the development of cattle and dairy in the
drought prone areas of the State, to be implemented during the Fifth Plan
period (1974-75 to 1978-79) in the districts of Amreli and Jamnagar as
part of the Drought Prone Areas Programme. The programme, which
laid stress on the building up of a sound infrastructure for milk produc-
tion, envisaged, inter alia, the organisation of milk co-operative societies
and establishment of milk cooling/chilling units in selected areas for the
storage and marketing of milk. The State Government entrusted to the
Company the implementation, on agency basis, of the programme in Amreli
District (January 1975) and Jamnagar District (September 1976). For
implementing the programme, the Company was to receive an agency

" the expenditure

11

commission, calculated at the rate of 3% per cent ol
incurred on the programme, which was to be financed by the State Govern-

ment.

Results of a test check in audit (August 1977) of the records relating
to the implementation of the programme in Amreli District as well as
subsequent development are mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs.

2.06.2. Financial outlay and expenditure—Up to 31st March 1977, 2n
expenditure of Rs. 35.27 lakhs was incurred by tte Company on the
implementation of the programme in the District, as against the plan out-
lay of Rs. 79.00 lakhs. Details of the budget allotments and actual
expenditure incurred by the Company, during the three years period
ending 31st March 1977 are indicated below —

: Judget Funds Actual Progressive
Year allotment received expenditure expenditure
to the end of
the vear
(Rupees in lakhs)
1974-75* A 20.07 20.07 6.23 6.23
1975-76 A 16.51 7.00 16.79 23.02
1976-77 5.78 24 2.25 35.27
a5 15.78 11:2 12.2

* Jarvuary to March 1975,




19

The Company had not maintained separate accounts in respect of the
expenditure incurred from the funds received by it from the State Government
for the programme, with the result that the segregation of capital and
revenue expenditure, with a view to ensuring that the expenditure incurred
was in accordance with the limits specified in this regard by the State
Government, was not possible. The Company had also not maintained
an asset register indicating the details of the assets created out of the funds
released for the programme and their cost. The Management stated
(December 1977) that separate accounts were being maintained from
Ist April 1977 and that asset registers were under preparation.

2.06.3. Implementation ;

(a) Achievements.—The programme, implemented in four talukas,
aimed at setting up 170 co-operative societies, with a daily milk
production of 62,900 litres and procurable surplus of 27,700 litres,
by the end of March 1979. These societies were primarily intended
to serve as collection centres for milk to be supplied to the dairies of the
Company, which processed and marketed the milk. As against the target
of 100 societies, with a daily capacity for procuring 17,094 litres of milk, to
be established by the end of March 1977, 101 societies were established
which procured, on an average, 5,618 litres of miik daily.

The Management stated ( December 1977 ) that the targets of milk pro-
curement were adopted on the basis of the recommendations of the National
Dairy Development Board, but the area being drought-prone it was difficult
to procure more milk. The Management stated further that the societies
were also started in the lean season to obviate the problem of marketing
the milk and hence procurement was less.

(b) Installation of chilling plant.—The procurement and installation of
equipment, on turn-key basis, fora chilling centre of 10,000 litres capacity
per day (expandable to 20,000 litres per day) at Chalala at a cost of Rs. 6.67
lakhs, was entrusted by the Company to the National Dairy Development
Board in August 1974. A formal agreement in this regard was, however,
finalised only in August 1976, according to which the Company was to pay
to the Board a service fee calculated at the rate of 5 per cent of the total cost
of equipment supplied and their installation. No time limit for the supply
of equipment and their commissioning was, however, specified in the agree-
ment. The equipment, though received at site between May 1975 and
December 1975, were erected and commissioned only by May 1977. An
‘on account’ payment of Rs. 5.68 lakhs was made to the Board during
March 1975 to March 1976. Pending installation of the plant, 0.65 lakh litres
of milk, collected at the Chalala Centre between August 1976 and March
1977 soured and curdled during transit to Rajkot and had to be sold to
the Rajkot dairy at a lower price, resulting ina loss of Rs. 0.36 lakh when
compared with the procurement price.



20

The Management attributed (December 1977) the delay in erection and
commissioning of the plant to the non-completion of civil works in time
on account of delay in purchase of land and scarcity of construction
materials like cement.

2.06.4. Payment of subsidy.—The programme provided for the grant of
subsidies to the economically weaker sections of the farming community,
in possession of milch animals and forming into milk societies, at the
following scales :—

(a) Rupees 2,000 per society during the first year for purchase of milk
testing equipment;

(b) Rupees 1,000 per society during the first year for purchase of acid
and alchohol, required for testing fat and solids-not-fat contents in milk;

(¢) Management subsidy during the first, second and third yearg
at Rs. 150 per month, Rs. 100 per month and Rs. 75 per month respectively
per society; and

(d) Rupees 6,000 per society or actual expenditure incurred, whichever
was less, during the first three years towards costs of transpoitation of milk
from the villages to the chilling centre and then to the Junagadh dairy.

The Company had not, however, regulated the payment of subsidy in
accordance with the above norms and had over paid an amount of Rs. 1.46
lakhs (Rs. 0.18 lakh for puichase of testing equipment; Rs. 0.14 lakh
as managerial subsidy and Rs. 1.14 lakhs as transpoitation subsidy).
The Management stated (Decembe: 1977) that in the initial stages, the
subsidy was paid accordingto the ad hoc ratesappioved by the Drought
Prone Areas Programme Agency of the distiict, which were slightly
highe: than the norms laid down by Goveinment and that action to
adjust the excess subsidy was under consideration.

207. Training of personnel of co-operative dairy societies

The schemes approved by the Planning Commission for implementation
by the State Government under the Employment Promotion Programme
( 1974-75 ) included a scheme for the training of personnel of co-opeiative
dairy societies, with a capital outlay of Rs. 0.30 lakh plus 15 per cent towards
incidental expenses. In November 1974, the State Government entrusted
the implementation of the scheme to the Company. The scheme, as for-
mulated by the State Government, envisaged that theoretical training for 20
days and practical training for 10 days would be imparted to 50 trainees in
each of the six distiicts of Ahmedabad, Amreli, Junagadh, Kutch, Panch-
mahals and Valsad, where the Company was to undertake the task of
organising milk producers’ co-operative societies. In March 1975, the
Company imparted training to 247 trainees in three districts (Ahmedabad : 36,




21

Amreli: 145 and Junagadh : 66 ) at an expenditure of Rs. 0.25 lakh
towards stipend and Rs. 0.04 lakh towards incidentals. Of these, only 158
trainees (Ahmedabagl: 25; Amreli: 88; and Junagadh: 45) were reported by
the Management to have been employed as on 30th June 1977.
The Management stated (December 1977) that while some of the trainees
were reluctant to be employed at places far away from their villages,
employment was being provided to them as and when new societies
were organised.

2.08. Financial position and working results :

2.08.1. Financial position.—The financial position of the Company for the
four years ending 31st March 1977 is summarised below ;—

1973-74  1974-75 1975-76  1976-77
(Rupees in lakhs)

Liabilities :
(1) Paid-up capital B e 10.39% 21.39 33.39 59.39
(2) Borrowings .. - =% = o 10.00 10.00
(3) Trade dues and current liabilities |, 1.44 17.46 14.83 22.94
11.83  38.85  058.22 92.33

Assets : it

(4) Gross block** o b 0.53 1.23 1.73 21.22
(5) Less : Depreciation .. L 0.08 0.25 0.48 4.52
(6) Net fixed assets % ok 0.45 0.98 128 16.70
(7) Capital works-in=progress ot 54 0.62 0.73 6.17
(8) Current assets, loans and advances 7.47 25.55 32.15 33.95
(9) Miscellaneous expenses s 0.41 0.46 0.46 0.46
(10) Accumulated losses & a8 3.50 11.24 23.63 35.05
T1183 3885 sB.22 923
Capital employedt .. 648 907 18.5@ 2171
Net Worthi i 5 - 6.48 9.69 9.30 23,88

% Inecludes share application money of Rs. 5 lakhs, shares in respect of which
were to be allotted,

*% Toes not include the value of assets of Junagadh and Jamnagar dairies taken
over from Government, vide paragraph 2.04.1.

(@ 1In Annexure ‘A’ of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of Tndia
for the year 1975-76, capital employed was shown as Rs, 19.30 lakhs due to
inclusion of Rs. 0.73 lakh in respect of capital works in progress.

t  Capital employed represents net fixed assets plus working capital.
t Net worth represents paid-up capital less intangible assets.



6D

2.08.2. Working results.—the working results of the Company for the
four years ending 31st March 1977 were as follows:-
i
1973-74  1974-75 1975-76  1976-77
(Rupees in lakhs)
]'fj]n ndigure
1. Consumption of milk 2.48 14.49 43.74 46.54
2. Payment to employces (salaries, 1.90 4.82 10.60 9.31
wages, eto,)
3. Operating expenses including depre- 0.45 1.49 2.54 6.80
ciation*
4. Selling, distribution and administra- 1.07 2.59 3.94 8.83
tive expenses
5. Total expenditure 5.90 23.39 60.82 71.48
Revenue
6. Sale of milk and milk produets .. 2.27 12.35 41.23 S5.53
7. Other income 0.13 0.70 1.36 2.03
8. Total revenue ¥ P 2.40 13.05 42.59 57.56
9. Loss for the vear = = 3.50 10.34 18.23 13.92
10. Prior period adjustment for expenses
(+ ) | revenue (—) o 1-)0.02 -)0.16
11. Net loss 3.50 10.36 18.07 13.92
12. Loss reimbursable from Government 2.62 5.68 6.47 Not

computed

At the time of their transfer to the Company, the two dairies at Junagadh
and Jamnagar were losing concerns. Having regard to the fact that the
Company might take time to make them economically viable, Government
decided (June 1974 and February 1977) to reimburse to the Company
the entire loss, if any, incurred in the first year of operation, 75 per cent
of the loss in the second year and 50 per cent and 25 per cent respectively
of the losses suffered in the third and fourth years. The amounts so
reimbursed were to be repaid by the Company to Government out of the

* Operating expenses do not include depreciation on the assets of Junagadh and
Jamnagar dairies,




|

23

future profits of the dairies. Details of the losses incurred so far by
the Junagadh dairy and the amounts reimbursable and actually reimbursed
by Government are indicated below :—

Name of the dairy Year Loss Amount Amount
incurred reimbur- reimbur-
sable sed

(Rupees in lakhs)

Junagadh e v .. 1973-74 2.62 2.62 2.62
1974-75 7.57 5.68 5.68
1975-76 12.94 6.47 5.50
1976-77 1.13 0.28

The Jamnagar dairy had incurred a loss of Rs. 0.72 lakh during 1975-76
and the Company had requested Government in June 1977 to treat the first
year of operation from 1st April 1976 onthe ground that the dairy was
not in working condition on the date of its take over (1st October 1975)
and was closed immediately thereafter as it was further damaged in a
cyclone and that consequently it could not be commissioned till the end
of 1975-76. Pending a final decision of Government on this request, the
amount reimbursable for the year 1976-77 (loss incurred Rs. 8.04 lakhs)
was yet to be computed and claimed from Government (March 1978).

The Management attributed (March 1977) the following reasons for the
heavy losses incurred by the Junagadh dairy :—

(i) the daily rated capacity of the dairy was only 5,000 litres against
the break-even capacity of 30,000/40,000 litres recommended by the
National Dairy Development Board;

(ii) incurrence of heavy overhead expenses due to the appointment
of the Company’s own staff in addition to Government employees not
required by the Company and who were yet to be repatriated; and

(iii) occasional sale of milk ata loss to another dairy at Rajkot due
to lack of local demand.

The above observations were brought to the notice of Government in
September 1977; their reply is awaited (May 1978).



24
SECTION 1III

GUJARAT STATE CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION LIMITED
3.01 Introduction :

The Gujarat State Construction Corporation Limited was incorporated
onA6th December 1974 and commenced business from 15th February 1975.

\/Thc main objects of the Company, as set out in its Memorandum of

Association, are as follows ;: —

(a) to undertake the execution and construction of works and conve-
:

niences of all kinds including irrigation works, road and bridge works,
buildings, harbour works, public health works and electrical works:

(b) to carry on the business of builders, contractors, architects.
consultants, ere. ;

(¢) to assist financially industrial or commercial enterprises, housing
projects and engineering works; and

(d) to promote the formation of industrial estates, commercial or
residential townships, colonies, co-operative housing and/or industrial
societies, efc.

3.02 Organisational set-up :

The Company is managed by a Board of eight Directors, including the
Chairman and the Managing Director, all nominated by Government. The
Chairman is elected from among the directors nominated by Government
while the Managing Director, who is the chief executive and has been
delegated powers for the day-to-day management of the Company’s
affairs, is appointed by Government.

For execution of works, the Company has established field units, super-
vised by Resident Engineers of the rank of Superintending Engineer
or Executive Engineer or Deputy Engineer, depending on the volume of
the works handled. There were seven such field units as on 31st July 1977.
The field units execute works entrusted to the Company mainly through
piece workers (sub-contractors) and are responsible for the supervision
of works and rendition of accounts to the Company’s head office at
Gandhinagar.

3.03 Capital structure

3.03.1 Share capital.—The authorised capital of the Company is
Rs. 5crores. The paid-up capital as on 31st July 1977 was Rs. 25 lakhs,
wholly subscribed by the State Government.




25

3.03.2 Borrowings —The Company had obtained from the State Govern-
ment loans of Rs. 20.00 lakhs and Rs. 35.00 lakhs respectively in February
1975 and March 1977, repayable in ten equated annual instalments and
bearing interest at 12 per cent and 16 per cent respectively. While the first
instalment of principal (Rs. 2.00 lakhs) and interest (Rs. 2.40 lakhs) in respect
of the former loan was repaid in February 1976 as scheduled, the second
and third instalments (Rs. 4.00 lakhs) with interest due (Rs. 5.65 lakhs)
as well as the first instalment of Rs. 3.50 lakhs of the second loan together

I |, intcrest due (Rs. 5.98 lakhs) were paid in March 1978.

In addition, the value (Rs. 94.31 lakhs) of machinery and equipment
transferred to the Company by Government between November 1975 and
March 1977 was treated as loan in March 1977. The terms and conditions
governing the loan were, however, vet to be finalised by Government
(May 1978).

3.04 Activities undertaken and physical progress :

In pursuance of its objects, the Company has so far concentrated only
on construction activities. Other activities like assisting financially industrial
or commercial enterprises, housing projects, engineering works, efe.; and
promotion of the formation of industrial estates, residential townships
and colonies, co-operative housing and industrial societies, efc., are yet
to be undertaken. :

At the time of its formation, it was intended by the State Government
that the Company would be entrusted, on negotiation basis, some of the
important and major construction works handled departmentally by the State
Public Works Department as well as works for the execution of which no
contractors were forthcoming or works in respect of which the rates quoted
by contractors were considered unreasonably high, The Company could
also undertake works through competitive bidding in tenders.

The Company, while considering in 1976 proposals in regard to its staff-
ing pattern, had expected to execute works valued at over Rs. 5 crores in
1975-76 and over Rs. 7 crores in 1976-77. However, the value of works
actually executed by the Company amounted to only Rs. 3.16 crores in
1975-76 and Rs. 3.49 crores in 1976-77. Relevant details in this regard
are indicated below :—

Years (August-July)

1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 Total
(Value in lakbs of rupees)

Particulars

(i) Works tendered for :

Number .. e . 9 59 50 118
Value £, & .. 1,842.37  6,060.25 4,226.55 12,129.17
(ii) Works secured : :
Number ., e i 3 10 17 30
Value a i .. 18350 53283  988.01 1,704.34

(Bk) H-51—4



26

Year ( August-July)
Particulars
1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 Total
(Value in lakhs I‘fl'll[u‘g'?:')
(iii) Works executed :
(a) Completed works ..

Number i i A i 5 4 9

Value .’ s oo . 228.70 172.06 400.76
(b) Works-in-progress :

Number ., 5 o 3 7 11 21

Value - % 58.68 87.17 176.64 322.49

(iv) Value of works on hand at the 124,82 341.78 981.09 981.09
end of the year,

Of the 30 works (total value:Rs. 1,704.34 lakhs) secured by the Company
during the three year period 1974-75 to 1976-77 (relevant details in respect
of which are indicated in Appendix ‘B’), all but four works (value:Rs. 37.91
lakhs) were entrusted to it by Government after negotiations on the basis
of the tenders submitted by the Company.

The reasons for the poor performance have not been analysed by the
Company (March 1978).

3.05 Construction performance

3.05.1 Profitability analysis.—The Company had not evolved any system/
procedure nor maintained suitable records, work-wise, indicating details
of expenditure incurred on each work vis-a-vis the estimates, so as to be in
a position to ascertain the profits made/losses incurred on each work
executed by it. It had, however, been reviewing annually the financial
performance of each of its field units. The results as revealed by such
reviews, for the three years ending 31st July 1977 are indicated in the
table below

1974-75 1975-76 1976-77 *

(i) Total number of field units - o 2 7 7
(ii) (a) Number of field units which earned 2 5 4
profita,
(b) Amount of profits earned by these units 12.37 52.67 29.35

(in lakhs of rupees),

* Provisional pending finaligation of accounta,




27

1974-75  1975-76  1976-77%

(iii) (a) Number of field units which incurred Nil 2 3
losses
(b) Amount of losses incurred by these units Nil 2.93 52.18

(in lakhs of rupees),

_ (iv) Head office expenses to be adjusted 4.36 20.40 17.88
(in lakhs of rupees).

(v)  Net profit (+) | Loss (—) o o (4)8.01  (4)29.34 (—)40.71

The Management, while reviewing the performance of the field units for
the year 1976-77, observed (November 1977) that the substantial losses
in two of the three units (Banswara : Rs. 14.89 lakhs and Kadana :
Rs. 35.01 lakhs) were due to —

(a) the rates paid to piece workers for excavation in different strata
of soil being higher than the rates admissible under the terms of contract
(Banswara unit), and

(b) rates paid for work done being lower than the actual cost of
execution arising out of (i) higher cost of compressed air supplied to
piece workers free of cost and inefficient working of compressors,
(if) higher cost of departmental transport and under-utilisation of
transport and earth moving equipment, and (iii) higher overhead rates
(Kadana unit).

3.05.2 Results of a scrutiny in audit of the records of some of the works
undertaken by the Company are mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs.

(a) Delay in execution of werks .— In terms of the time schedules
prescribed in the relevant agreements for the works entrusted to the
Company, fourteen works were to be completed in all respects during
the period from February 1975 to July 1977. However, up to July 1977
only nine works were completed. Of these, two works were completed in
accordance with the prescribed schedule, while four other works were
completed after the stipulated period, the delay in these cases ranging
from one to seven months. Relevant details in respect of the remaining
three completed works were not available. Five of the works were still in
progress (March 1978) and in these cases, the Company had asked for
extension of the time schedule, approval for which had not been
received (May 1978). The Management attributed (October 1977) the delay
in completion of five of the works still in progress to the early onset
of the monsoon, heavy rains and cyclone, existence of excessive
sub-soil water, increase in the quantum of work, shortage of cement, etc.

* Provisional pending finalisation of accounts,



28

The ( ompany had not maintained suitable records to assess the
additional incide ice of field and head office overheads and other
expenses on account of such delays.

(b) Payment of penalty for non-adherence to contractual provisions .—

(/) The terms and conditions of the contract relating
excavation of tail channel for the additional spillway of Kadana Project
(Phase-I), entrusted to the Company in March 1975, provided, infer alia,
that the useful rubble salvaged dwing excavation in hard rock which
was L‘sllm ited at 1.5 per cent of the total quantity of hard rock involved,
should be stacked pioperly at sites specified for the purpoese by the con-
tractee (the State Public Works Department). The Company salvaged
only 5,283 cubic metres of useful rubble, as against 8,785 cubic metres
that should have been salvaged out of the total quantity (5.86 lakhs cubic
metres) excavated in hard rock. The salvaged rubble was also not stacked
properly as stipulated. The contractee, therefoie, levied in March 1977
L total penalty of Rs.0.49 lakh (wastage of rubble in hard rock excavation:
Rs. 0.44 lakh and non-stacking of salvaged rubble : Rs. 0.05 lakh).

In addition, in terms of the contract, the excavated material, after
recovery of useful rubble, was to be dumped at sites specified by the con-
tractee. A penalty of Rs. 0.22 lakh was levied by the contractee for failure
to stack -\'.l 35 cubic metres of excavated material at proper leads.

The penalty levied was recovered by the contractee from the final bill
of the (‘MI]I]L:]:_\‘ !'mitl in March 1977.

(if) Similarly, a penalty of Rs. 0.78 lakh was levied in respect of the
work of excavation of approach channel for the additional spillway of
Kadana Project (Phase-I), entrusted to the Company in Apiil 1976, on
the ground that useful rubble salvaged from the excavated material
was not stacked properly, at sites specified by the Engineer-in-charge,
resulting in wastage of useful rubble, and was recovered from the runn-
ing account bills of the Company.

(¢) Failure to enforce contractual provisions.—Some instances where the
Company had not taken action to enforce the terms of the contracts in
regard to payment of extra rates and price escalation are mentioned
below :—

(i) The contracts for the construction of a ring bund for the protec-
tion of a durgah and temple and for the construction of an approach
road at Galiakot (value : Rs. 165.08 lakhs), entrusted to the Company by
the Government of Rajasthan, provided, inter alia, that if the actual
L}Ll.mlll]u. executed against each item of work exceeded the tendeied
quantities specified in the schedule of items by more th ntwenty per cent.
the excess over twenty per cent would qualify for payment at revised

to the work of




29

rates to be agreed upon after consultation with the  Chief
Engineer (Mahi Bajaj Sagar), Public Works Department, Government
of Rajasthan. The works were completed on 28th February 1977. It
was noticed in audit during test check (September 1977) that though the
quantities actually executed in respect of the ring bund and the approach
road exceeded the estimated quantities respectively by 37 per cent and 63
per cent, the Company had not taken action to claim extra rates for the
excess quantities (May 1978).

A special condition attached to these contracts also provided for pay-
ments on account of price escalation according to a formula laid down in
the contracts, The Company could not, however, claim extra payments
on account of price escalation following increase in pirices of materials in
the 8zabsence of suitable records to assess the increase in prices (March
1978).

(ii) The terms and conditions of the contract for the fabrication, supply
and erection of radial gates at Dharoi dam (tendered value : Rs. 98.71 lakhs)
awarded by the Government of Gujarat in July 1976, provided for price
escalation on account of rise in the wholesale consumer price index
to be computed with reference to the base price on the first day of the
month of filing the tender, i. ¢. 1st March 1975. Claims on this account
were to be preferred in each running account bill. Work to the extent
of Rs. 48.01 lakhs had been executed up to July 1977. Though the data
maintained in this regard by the Commissione, of Labour, Government
of Gujarat, indicated that the wholesale consumer price index had
increased from 964 in Maich 1975 to 976 in July 1977, the Company’s
field unit had not ascertained details of the increases in the cost of
materials, labour efc., which would enable the Company to prefer claims
on this account.

3.06. Plant and Machinery :

3.06.1 Acquisition of machinery.—For efficient execution of the works
entrusted to it, the Company acquired, between November 1975 and
March 1977, heavy earth moving and other ancillary equipment, totally
valued at Rs. 200.76 lakhs, either by direct purchase from suppliers (cost:
Rs. 103.42 lakhs) or by transfer from Government (cost: Rs. 97.34 lakhs).
Equipment obtained from Government were transferred on ‘as is where is’
basis at depreciated cost, after the Company had intimated its require-
ments of machinery.

Of the equipment thus transferred, one Cat loader (cost: Rs. 7.41 lakhs)
and three tippers (cost: Rs. 3.98 lakhs) were found, on receipt, to be in a
broken-down condition. While the Cat loader was sent for repairs in
August 1977 to a firm in Bombay and was yet to be received back (March
1978), the three tippers alongwith certain other equipment (cost: Rs. 26.03
lakhs) received from Government were declared surplus to requirements
in June 1977 by the Management. The Company, therefore, requested



30

Government in July 1977 that these equipment (total cost: Rs. 30.01 lakhs)
might be retransferred to Government. The request was, however,
rejected by Government in September 1977. Further developments are
awaited (May 1978).

3.06.2. Utilisation of machinery.—Up to July 1976, the Company had
neither fixed nor prepared any data regarding utilisation of its machinery
and equipment indicating (i) the hours for which they were available for
work, (ii) the hours for which they could be put to use and (iii) the hours
of actual utilisation. Details of utilisation of the machinery and equip-
ment (other than the Cat loader under repairs and the three tippers declared
surplus) for the year 1976-77 (August 1976-July 1977) are tabulated
below :—

Sr., Particulars of machinery and Number Hours Percen-
No. "'1lli!ll|ll‘ll|5 and location of - r— . tage of
machines Scheduled Actual uti-

lisation
1 Com pressors :

Kadana £ 13 " 16 62,366 28,159 45.2
Banswara = e 5 3 3,800 721 19.0
2 Komalsu dozers :
Kadana ) . 2 B 3 11,004 2,198 20,0
Banswara 1,100 155 14.1
3 Cat loaders
Kadana 5 11,136 1,638 14
Banswarn 2 3.800 825 21
4 Hitachi dozers
Kadana 3 6,468 1.755% 27.1
Banswara 2 3,200 1,806 56.4
5 Hino Hum;um .
Kadana 5 15,740 2.543 16.2
Banswara 3 5,346 803 15.0
6 Demag dragline
Banswara - o 1 750 93 12.4
7 Tippers
Kadana k. e 33 19,000% 9,800% 51.6
Banswara 5,250 1,073 20.4
8 Water tankers :
Kadana 2 a5 2z 3 1.638% 976% 59.6
Banswara ., s e | 900 149 16.6
* These figures represent number of shifts,




31

While one Hyster vibratory roller (cost: Rs. 3.00 lakhs) received from
Government in March 1977 was not utilised till May 1978 in the absence
of work, a wood ridge scrapper (cost: Rs. 0.80 lakh) transferred by Govern-
ment to the Company in April 1977 was also idle (May 1978), as the tractor
required for its operation had not been transferred by Government and
was reported to be under repair. The Management attributed (September

~ 1977) the poor utilisation of the machinery and equipment to the purchase

+of old equipment from Government on “as is where is’’ basis, long repair
periods owing to difficulty in obtaining spare parts, frequent break-downs
and lack of adequate demand from the piece workers engaged by the
Company.

3.06.3 Hiring of plant and machinery.—Prior to August 1976, the
Company was recovering hire charges in respect of plant and machinery
made available to piece workers engaged by it for execution of various
works at rates charged by the State Public Works Department for non-
Government use. In August 1976, the Company fixed hire charges on the
basis of the cost of fuel and oil, operational labour, maintenance, repairs
and overheads. The field units of the Company, while recovering the
hire charges at these rates, were required to keep the expenditure on fuel,
operational labour, maintenance, minor repairs and other overhead com-
ponents within the limits of hire charges fixed. It was, however, noticed
in audit that in the field unit at Kadana, where machinery valued at
Rs. 132.75 lakhs were kept, proper records were not maintained to com-
pare the actual expenses incurred on these accounts with the hire charges
recovered. In the field unit at Banswara, on the other hand, such expendi-

—— ture, excluding depreciation, was incurred in excess of the prescribed limits,
resulting in an under-absorption of Rs. 0.36 lakh (excluding depreciation
and interest) in 1976-77. The Management stated (September 1977)
that the under-recovery was due to the frequent break-down of the bull-
dozer and loader, which consumed larger quantities of oil than the theore-
tically calculated quantities taken into account while fixing the hire rates.

Some instances noticed in audit of wunder-recovery/non-recovery of
hire charges from piece workers are mentiofied below :—

(i) The field unit at Banswara had effected recoveries in respect
of machinery hired out to four piece workers between February 1977 and
July 1977 on an ad hoc basis, without regard to the prescribed rates.
This resulted in a short recovery of Rs. 2.80 lakhs from the piece workers.
The Management stated (September 1977) that the under-recovery of hire
charges from the four piece workers would be effected from their future
bills.

(ii) Machinery obtained by the Company from the Government of
Rajasthan for the Mahi Bajaj Sagar work, on payment of hire charges
amounting to Rs. 0.49 lakh, were made available to the piece workers
engaged on the work. Though, in terms of the agreements enterted into
with the piece workers, the hire charges were to be recovered from the
running account bills, this was not done (May 1978).



32
3.07 Financial results

307.1 Financial position.—The accounts of the Company for the year
1976-77 (ending on 31st July 1977) have not been finalised (Maich 1978).
The table below summaiises the financial position of the Company for
1974-75 and 1975-76 :—

.|
1974-75  1975-76

(Rupeees in lakhs)

A.  Liabilities :

1. Paid-up capital .. o & 10.00 10.00
2. Reserves and surplus o 5 5.54 26.17
3. Borrowings i e e 20.00 82.89
4. Trade dues and current liabilities ¥ 19.14 66.95
54.68 186.01
B, Assels :

5. Gross block in A5 o 35.32 125.80
6. Less : Depreciation .. ie v 3.08 16.25
7. Net fixed assets e o o 32.24 109.55
8. Investments o %5 e e 1.00
9. Current assets, loans and advances 5 21.62 75.46

10. Preliminary expenses . s 0.82
5468 186.01
Capital employed* |, = = 34,72 118.06
Net wortht e uft s 14.72 36.17

* Capital employed represents net fixed assets plus working capital,

T Net worth represents paid-up capital plus reserves less intangible assets.



33

3.07.2 Working results—The working results of the Company for the
two years 1974-75 and 1975-76 are given below :—
1974-75 1975-76

(Rupees in lakhs)

Income :
Income from works executed 4. 58.68 315.87
Other receipts (including works-in- 293 54.18
progress at the close of the year).
Total .. 5 s S 370,05
Expenditure : > )
Works expenditure |, o - 50.53 327.53
Depreciation = b e 3.07 13.18
Total ., = 4 8560 340.71
Profit before tax ¥’ o = _EE —29.34 ‘
Provision for income tax % o 1.27 7.50
Net Profit (after tax) .. " ofh 6.74 21.84

The Company paid dividend of Rs. 1.20 lakhs at 12 per cent fo1 each of
the two years 1974-75 and 1975-76. Although the accounts for the year
1976-77 are yet to be finalised, according to its provisional estimates in this
regard, the Company expects to incur a loss of Rs. 40.71 lakhs during the
year as indicated earlier in paragiaph 3.05.1

3.08. Deficiencies in accounting system :

3.08.1. Non-reconciliation of quantities of work done.—As stated eailier,
the Company executes works taken on contract by engaging piece workers
(sub-contractors). It was observed duiing the course of audit that proper
watch on the quantities of work done by and on recoveries due from piece
workers was not kept. As a result, overpayments amounting to Rs. 3.50
lakhs were made to seven piece workers during December 1975 to July 1977,
which had not been recovered till October 1977.

3.08.2. Material control—(a) In addition to the materials obtained
from Government departments entrusting works to it, the Company
also resorts to purchase of materials from the market for issue to piece
workers. The rates of storage and supervision charges to be recovered
on such issues were not fixed and intimated to the field units. As a result,
while one unit (Kadana) charged these at 2 per cent, another unit (Banswara)
did not effect any recovery at all on this account. The financial impact
of this omission could not be ascertained on account of non-fixation cf
rates for the purpose.

" (b) Consumption statements (material abstracts), showing the job-wise
and piece worker-wise allocation, were not prepared by the field units.

(Bk) H-51—5



34

The actual consumption was also not compared with the theoreticzl
Consumption calculated on the basis of technical standards/specifications.

Owing to non-prepa“ation of monthly material abstracts, job-wise and
piece worker-wise, recoveries were made on an ad hoc basis without refer-
ence to the actual quantities and as a result, an amount of Rs.0.50 lakh
only was recovered from four piece workers employed by the Banswara
unit on excavation works in the Mahi Bajaj Sagar project. against Rs. 1.01 __g
lakhs repiesenting the actual cost of materials issued, though the conditions
of the contract pirovided for recovery of the entire cost from the running
account bills of the piece workers. The Management stated (October
1977) that the recoveries of the balance amount would be effected gradually
from subsequent bills of the piece workers.

3.08.3 Work evaluation.—The Tendering Cell of the Company prepares
cost estimates in respect of works to be tendered indicating the break-up
of various elements of cost. A percentage, varying from ten to fifteen, is
added to the estimates to provide for a margin of profit. The Company
has not, however, evolved any system of comparing the actual expenditure
on the works completed and those in progress with the estimates and
analysing the causes for variations and their impact on the margin of profit
with a view to taking corrective measures.

The Company has also not prepared any financial budget for exercising
control over expenditure.

3.09 Costing and cost control :

The Company has not evolved any costing system whereby the costs
of the major components of works in a contract or of the contract
as a whole could be ascertained while the work is in progress. The
Company does not also prepare cost sheets of various works after
completion of the final accounts, nor has the Company maintained
any register indicating the particulars of the works, viz. estimated
cost, date of commencement of work, scheduled date of completion,
actual date of completion, norms of material consumption, labour and
overheads, actual expenditure under material, labour and overheads,
actual cost on completion of the work, contract value, efc.

3.10 Internal audit :

Having no internal audit cell of its own, the Company had appointed
a firm of Chartered Accountants to work as internal auditors and taxation
advisers, on payment of fees of Rs. 4,500, Rs. 10,000 and Rs. 12,000
respectively for the years 1974-75, 1975-76 and 1976-77. The scope
of work to be done by the firm had not, however, been defined (March
1978) and the Internal Audit Reports, submitted to the Management
during December 1974 to April 1977, were confined to comments
of a routine and procedural nature.

These observations were brought to the notice of the Company/
Government in September 1977; their replies are awaited (May 1978).



35
CHAPTER 11
STATUTORY CORPORATIONS

SECTION 1V
4.01. Introduction:

.. There were four Statutory Corporations in the State as on 3Ist March
1977, viz., Gujarat Electricity Board, Gujarat State Road Transport
Corporation, Gujarat State Financial Corporation and Gujarat State Ware-
Housing Corporation.

An analysis of the capital structure, working results, erc., of these Corpora-
tions is given below, separately in respect of (a) Gujarat Electricity Board
and (b) other Statutory Corporations.

4.02 Gujarat Electricity Board:

4.02.1 Gujarat Electricity Board was formed in May 1960 under Section
5(1) of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948.

4.02.2. Capital .—The capital requirements of the Board are provided
by loans from Government, the public and banks.

The aggregate of long-term loans, including loans from Government,
obtained by the Board was Rs. 37,634.51 lakhs at the end of 1976-77 and
represented an increase of Rs. 5,552.05 lakhs over the long-term loans of
Rs. 32,082.46 lakhs at the end of the previous year. Details of loans
obtained from different sources and outstanding as on 31st March 1977
were as follows :—

Source Amount
(Rupees in lakbs)
State Government . o 25,442.17*
Deferred payment credit from
suppliers of equipment 72.01
Other sources v A 12,120.33
Total 37,634.51

4.02.3. Guarantees .—Government had guaranteed repayment of loans
raised by the Board to the extent of Rs. 12,386.91 lakhst and payment of
interest thereon. The amount of principal guaranteed and outstanding
on 31st March 1977 was Rs. 11,936.56 lakhs.T

* Difference between this figure and the figure of Rs, 25,637.86 lakhs exhibited
in statement no. 18 of Finance Accounts 1976-77 is under reconciliation,

+ These figures differ from those (Rs. 10,570.25 lakhs and Rs. 10,497.39 lakhs)
exhibited in statement no. 6 of Finance Accounts 1976-77. The difference & under
reconciliation,




36

4.02.4. Profits.—The Board had a surplus of Rs. 169.63 lakhs during
1976-77 appropriated towards the general reserve in terms of Section 67
(\,JH” of the l"l(_‘(‘lT'iL'il_\ (.‘\‘iliﬁpl‘\‘] Act, 1948, Interest I\_!%\]M[) (Rs. 1,232.62
lakhs) pertaining to 1976-77 on loans from the State Government was
not discharged as adequate surplus was not available. The cumulative
interest due but not paid as on 31st March 1977 amounted to Rs. 4.530.88

lakhs.

A synoptic statement showing the summarised financial results of the
Board for the year 1976-77 is given in Appendix ‘C’

4.03. Other Statutory Corporations

4.03.1. Paid-up capital —The aggregate of the paid-up capital of the
three other Corporations, viz. Gujarat State Road Transport Corporation,
Gujarat State Financial Corporation and Gujarat State W arehousing
Corporation was Rs. 4,101.33 lakhs on 3Ist March 1977 as against
Rs. 3,367.33 lakhs on 31st March 1976. The capital of each Corporation as
on 31st March 1977 in terms of investments made by the State Govern-
ment, the Central Government and others is indicated below

Investments made by
Name of the Corporation —

-- - - Total
State Central Others
Government Government,
Industrial
Development
Bank of
India and
Central
Warehousing
Corporation
(Rupees in lakhs)
Gujarat State Road Transport 2.419.42% 963.91 =2 3,383.33
Corporation.
Gujarat State Financial Corpo- 309.01 290.00 40.99 640.00
ration,
Gujarat State Warehousing 44,00 34.00 .G 78.00
Corporation.
2,772.43 1,287.91 40.99 4,101.33

* Difference between this fizure and the figure of Rs. 2,378,99 lakhs exhibited in
statement no, 14 of Finance Accounts 1976-77 is under reconciliation.




37

4.03.2. Long-term loans.—The long-term loans obtained by the three
Corporations and outstanding on 31st March 1977 amounted to
Rs. 6,508.50 lakhs and represented an increase of Rs. 1,380.08 lakhs over
the outstanding balance of Rs. 5,128.42 lakhs at the end of the previous
year. The details of the long-term loans were as under :—

Source of loans
Name of the Corporation ———— — Total
_ State Central Others
g Government Government,
Industrial
Development
Bank of
India and
Central
Warehousing
Corporation

(Rupees in lakhs)

Gujarat State Road Transport 4.69 37.33 801.36 843.38
Corporation.,

Gujarat State Financial Corpo- a 2,373.30 3,287-86 5,661.16
ration,

Gujarat  State  Warehousing = 4.00 i 4.00
Corporation,

4.69 2,414.63 4,089.22 6,508.54

4.03.3. Guarantees.—Government has guaranteed repayment of the
share capital of the Gujarat State Financial Corporation.

Government has also guaranteed repayment of loans obtained by the
Gujarat State Road Transport Corporation and of loans and deposits
obtained by the Gujarat State Financial Corporation to the extent of
Rs. 5,095.16 lakhs, of which the amount outstanding on 31st March 1977
was Rs. 3,784.47 lakhs as shown below :—

Name of the Corporation Amount Sums guaranteed and
guaranteed outstanding on 3lst
March 1977
(Rupees in lakhs)
Gujarat State Road Transport Corporation ., 721.61 496,61 *
Gujarat State Financial Corporation £ 4,373.55 3,287.86 **

* This figure differs from the figure of Rs. 607.61 lakhs exhibited in statement
no, § of Finance Accounts 1976-77. The difference is under reconciliation.

*% This figure differs from the figure of Rs, 3,829.67 lakhs exhibited in statement
1o, 6 of Finance Accounts 1976-77. The difference is under reconciliation,



38

4.03.4. Profits and dividends.—The Gujarat State Road Transport
Corporation incurred a loss of Rs. 245.56 lakhs, while the Gujarat State
Financial Corporation and the Gujarat State Warehousing Corporation
earned profits of Rs. 150.66 lakhs and Rs. 38.15 lakhs respectively during
1976-77. Relevant details in this regard are indicated below :—

Name of the Corporation Profft () Interest Dividend
loss (—) paid declared

before tax

(Rupees in lakhs)

Gujarat State Road Transport Corpo- (—)245.56 182.77%

ration,

Gujarat State Financial Coporation (+)150.66 o 17.57
Gujarat State Warehousing Corporation (+)38.15 e 9.36

A synoptic statement showing the summarised financial results of
working of the three Corporations for 1976-77 is given in Appendix ‘C’.

4.04. In addition to the above four Statutory Corporations, there was
one Corporation, Gujarat Industrial Development Corporation, established
in August 1962 under the Gujarat Industrial Development Act, 1962.
Some aspects of the working of this Corporation were dealt with in Section V
of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the
year 1975-76 (Commercial).

* The entire capital has been contributed by the Central Government and the
State Government, on which the Corporation is required to pay interest.




39
SECTION V
GUJARAT ELECTRICITY BOARD

5.01. Introduction :

The total generation capacity available with the Board from different
sources at the close of each of the three years ending 31st March 1977

was as under :—
As on 31st March

1975 1976 1977
( capacity in MW )

A. Steam :
(i) Dhuvaran o4 - “ 534.0 534.0 534.0
(ii) Utran v - - 67.5 67.5 61.0
(derated)
(iii) Kandla " - . 16.0 16.0 15.0
(iv)  Shapur - - o 16.0 16.0 16.0
(v)  Sikka i - e 16.0 12:0 12.0
(vi). Ukai ol ke L - 1200 2400
(vii) Gandhinagar .o o i 120.0
Total A: . 649.5 765.5 998.0
B. Gas turbine :
Dhuvaran ., . s 54.0 54.0 54.0
C. Hyde :
Ukai : e == 150.0 300.0 300.0
D. Internal combustion . 54
Total of Board’s own capacity " 858.9 1,119.5 1,352.0
Share of power from Tarapur Atomic 190.0 190.0 190.0

Power Station.

Total available capacity £ 1,048.9 1,309.5 1,542.0




40

The details of the quantum of electricity available from different sources

cllju]ring each of the three years ending 31st March 1977, are indicated
elow —

1974-75 1975-76 1976-77
( in million Kwh )

A, Steam :
(i) Dhuvaran = & 3,017 2,774 2,865
(ii))  Utran on " 401 373 335
(ili) Kandla = e 36 34 12
(iv)  Shapur - 55 31 27
(v)  BSikka i LS 14 9
(vi) Ukai - M R e L o 424
(vii) Gandhinagar e g s AT R i X 5
B, Gas Turbine :
Dhuvaran ~ - - 135 145 103
C. Hydel :

Ukai = 1 = 450 824 1,272
Internal combustion A
Total generation from Board’s stations 4,138 4,195 5,052

F. Power received from Tarapur Atomic 668 969 998
Power Station.

G. Power purchased from others e 137 93 54
Power returned to other Boards/ o a (—)549
licensee which was received ‘in  the
past as loan,

1., Total power available with the Board 4,943 5,257 5,555

Certain aspects of the working of the Board were dealt with in para-
graphs 2.18 to 2.29 of Section VI of the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year 1975-76 (Commercial). Results
of a scrutiny in audit of some aspects of the working of the Ukai Hydro
Electric Power Station and of the Utran Thermal Power Station as well as
certain other poinis relating to the operations of the Board are
mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs.



41
5.02 Ukai Hydroelectric Power Station :

5.02.1 Background information—The Ukai Hydroelectic Power Station
was Conceived in 1955 as a part of the Ukai Multipurpose River Valley
Project of the Government of Gujarat. The original scheme, which
envisaged the installation of a generating capacity of 160 MW, comprising
four units of 40 MW capacity each, and to operzte at a2 load factor of 60
Eper cent, was approved by the Planning Commission in 1961, However,
= on the advice of the Central Water and Power Commission, Government
decided in March 1965 to design it ag a peaking station with a capacity
of 300 MW (4 units of 75 MW each) for operation at a low load factor of
30 per cent. In March 1967, Government entrusted the construction of
the power station to the Gujarat Electricity Board, while the intake
structure, penstocks, control gates and tail race channel, which formed
part of the main dam and allied works, were to be executed by the
Public Works Department of Government.

The power station, construction of which commenced in April 1967,
was completed and commissioned in March 1976. The entire cost of
construction of the power station (Rs. 1,514.50 lakhs) was met by Govern-
ment by providing funds to the Board from time to time. Government
has neither formally handed over possession of the power station to the
Board nor specified any terms and conditions for the running of the
power station by the Board (May 1978).

5.02.2 Project estimates and cost .—Details of the original estimates
prepared by the Board in June 1966,revised estimates prepared in May
1968 and actual expenditure incurred up to 31st March 1977 are
indicated below :—

Original Revised Actual
estimates estimates  expenditure
(June 1966) (May 1968) (up to 3lst
March 1977)

(i) Works executed by the Board (Rupees in lakhs)
Electrical Works s 1,086.39 1,328.71 1,049.12@
Civil Works ., b 396.94 409.67 465.38
(ii) Work executed by Government 403,24 521.60 516.76
Total 1,886.57 2,259-98 2,031.26

-@ Includes t'nlt-of spares (Rs, 12,60 lakhs) received with equipment.

(Bk) H-51—6



42

The excess of expenditure over estimates in respect of civil works was
attributable to the construction of a larger number of quarters and other
buildings for school, hospital, hostel. market blocks, guest house, efc.,
which were not included in either the original or the revised estimates as
well as inciease in quantities of certain items of work and payment on
account of escalation.

5.02.3 Execution of works and commissioning of the station.—

Some aspects of execution of works and commissioning of the station
are dealt with in the following paragraphs.

5.02.3.1 Delay in commissioning the station.— (a) Mention was
made in paragraph 7.03 (a) of Section IV of the Report of
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1972-73
(Commercial), about the delay in commissioning the station. Though,
in terms of the revised schedule fixed in February 1966, the four units of
the power station weie to be commissioned between October 1973 and
November 1975, these were actually commissioned only between July 1974
and March 1976, as indicated below:—

Revised dates fTxed Actual dates of
in February 1966 commissioning
Unit 1 ¥ - s 1971-72 July 1974
Unit II o il A 1971-72 December 1974
Dmit HI - . o 2 1972-73 April 1975
Unit IV & s v 1972-73 March 1976

The delay in commissioning was attributed ( November 1975 ) by
the Management to the delay in supply of the generating sets by Bharat
Heavy Electricals Limited.

According to the agreement with Bharat Heavy Electricals
Limited, the generating sets were to be delivered between April
1971 and March 1972, As the Board desired to commission the first
unit by June 1971, it was also provided in the agreement that the
suppliers would make efforts to improve the delivery of units




43

I and II. Actual deliveries were, however, delayed by three to four years,
as can be seen from the following table :—

Date of delivery Actunal date of
stipulated in the delivery
agreement

Unit I .d .. April 1971 March 1974
Unit II o .. Anugust 1971 November 1974
Unit III S .. December 1971 March 1975
Unit IV A .. March 1972 February 1976

Although all the four generating sets were commissioned between July
1974 and March 1976, none of these sets worked satisfactorily, reportedly
due to deficiencies in design and manufacturing defects. The defects were
being rectified/ modified by the suppliers under the warranty clause (May
1978). In terms of the agreement with Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited,
supervision charges were payable only in respect of erection and
commissioning of the generating sets. The Board, however, paid between
February and October 1977, Rs. 0.84 lakh as supervision charges for the
engineers of Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited attending to the rectification/
modification of the sets.

(b) Mention was also made in paragraph 7.03(a) of Section IV of the
Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year
1972-73 (Commercial) of the non-enforcement by the Board of the provision
in the agreement for recovery of the loss suffered by the Board for not
being able to put the assets to commercial and efficient use as a conse-
quence of delay in the supply of the generating sets, subject to a
maximum of 5 per cent of the contract value. The Board was yet to
invoke this provision (May 1978). The Management stated (March
1978) that a decision on the question of levying liquidated damages
would be taken after the defects and deficiencies in all the four sets were
rectified.

It may be mentioned in this connection that payments aggregating
Rs. 483.49 lakhs had been made by the Board to Bharat Heavy
Electricals Limited during the period March 1968 to March 1972, in
accordance with the provisions of the agreement.

5.02.3.2. Civil works for power house—The construction of the power
house and allied works, awarded to a firm of contractors in March 1967,
at an estimated cost of Rs. 242.96 lakhs, was completed in May 1976 at
a cost of Rs. 305.27 lakhs. The excess of expenditure over estimated cost
was mainly attributable to price escalation and ex-gratia and other pay-
ments made to the firm for dewatering and desilting due to flooding during



44

execution. Certain aspects of execution of the civil works were mentioned
in paragraph 7.03 of Section IV of the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year 1972-73 (Commercial). Further
developments in this regard and certain other aspects of execution of civil
works are dealt with in the succeeding paragraphs.

(a) Delay in execution of the work.—As the construction of the power
house and allied works was tied up with the construction of the dam being
constructed by the Public Works Department of Government through
other contractors, certain completion dates were prescribed in the contract
as detailed below :—

Iltem of work Prescribed date of completion
(1) Excavation e 15th June 1967
(ii) First stage concreting up to crane level 15th June 1968

for all units including service bay
(i1i) Second stage concreting of all units 31st March 1969

(iv) Whole work i i 31st July 1970

In May 1968, the programme of work was revised. The revised schedule
and the actual progress there against are indicated below :— -

Revised programme  Actual progress
(peree ntage to be (percentage com-

completed) pleted)

1967-68 Excavation 80 50

1968-69 Excavation 100 88
Concreting 60

1969-70 Excawvation 4] 98

Conereting 20 9.6

1970-71 Excavation I 99

Conereting 100 46.9

1971-72 Excavation o 99.8

Concreting e 75

1972-73 Excavation e 100

Conereting : 89

The work was completed on 31st May 1976. Till March 1976. the
Board paid to the firm Rs. 30.50 lakhs reprsenting escalation charges on
labour, explosives, diesel oil and tyres. Bulk of these payments (Rs. 21.60
lakhs) relating to 1972-73 and thereafter could have been avoided even if
the work had been completed according to the revised schedule.




45

Although there was considerable delay in completion, the Board had not
imposed the penalty (Rs. 15.26 lakhs) leviable in terms of the contract
nor formally extended the time limit for the completion of various com-
ponents of the work. The Management, while attributing (March 1978)
the delay to unprecedented floods during 1968, 1970 and 1972, late receipt
of drawings for concreting from the Central Water and Power Commission
and late receipt of data as well as parts and equipment to be embedded
in concrete from Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited, stated that the matter
regarding extension of time limit without penalty was under consideration.

(b) Supply of steel .—(i) The contract in respect of the civil works provided,
inter alia, for the supply of steel by the Board at the rate of Rs. 900 per
tonne. From time to time during the period. December 1968 and June 1975,
the Board issued to the firm of contractors entrusted with the civil works
in advance of the commencement of the individual items of work specified
in the tender and on the basis of estimated requirements, a total quantity
of 4,695.30 tonnes of different categories of steel, such as structural steel,
mild steel flats, round bars, erzc. Measurements taken periodically by the
Board's engineers of the work done by the firm revealed that as against the
total quantity of 4.695.30 tonnes of steel issued to the firm, only 4,296.75
tonnes had been consumed on various items of work specified in the tender.
The firm informed the Board in January 1975 that it had utilised 78 tonnes
of steel on misceHlaneous items of work and sold 124 tonnes as scrap and
returned, till September 1975, 176.41 tonnes to the Board, leaving a quan-
tity of 20.14 tonnes unaccounted for. The Board recovered Rs 1.301akhs
from the firm, representing the cost of 124 tonnes of steel claimed to have
been sold as scrap by the firm and of 20.14 tonnes unaccunted for calcula-
ted at the issue rate of Rs. 900 per tonne.

The following points were noticed in audit in this connection :—

(1) Though, in terms of the provisions of the contract, the firm was
required to maintain proper records of receipt, consumption and balance
stock of steel, such records were not maintained by it.

(2) The firm had not obtained the permission of the Board for the
disposal of the steel as scrap; neither had the personnel of the Board
verified, prior to the sale of the material, that it was in fact scrap.

(3) The issue rate of Rs. 900 per tonne at which recoveries were effeccted
by the Board in respect of 144.14 tonnes of steel not utilised on the
works was considerably lower than the then prevailing market rates
(Rs. 4,000 per tonne in the case of structural steel and plates and
Rs. 3,000 per tonne in the case of mild steel bars). Supervision charges
recoverable at 15 per cent in terms of the Board’s rules on the subject
were also not recovered in respect of the excess issues. This resulted in

‘a total short recovery of Rs. 3.87 lakhs.



46

The Management stated (March 1978) that in a big work of this type,
the use of steel for miscellaneous items of work was inevitable and that
the firm had resorted to the disposal of 124 tonnes of steel as scrap as
they had not accepted earlier pieces of smaller lengths. The Management
further stated that the quantity of about 20 tonnes of steel unaccounted
for by the firm was negligible in a contract of this magnitude.

(ii) Rates in the contract were specified item-wise and accordingly
the Board was required to pay for the steel used in the works at the
rates specified in each item. The unit of mesurement mentioned for
the purpose in the contract was ton (British ton) in respect of one
item. However, the Board paid the firm on metric ton (tonne) basis,
which resulred in an excess payment of Rs. 0.90 lakh in respect of
68.6864 tonnes of steel. The Board decided in December 1976 to
recover the excess payment from the firm’s final bill. The Manage-
ment, however, stated (March 1978) that on receipt of a represen-
tation from the firm, that the mention of the rate in terms of British
ton in respcet of one item was a typographical error as the whole
tender was submitted on metric ton basis, the matter was still under
consideration.

(¢) Non-recovery of cost of excavated material used by Government.—
With a view to making the best use of the material excavated from the
power house foundations in the initial stages of its construction and to
reducing the cost of the dam, the Board agreed, in consultation with the
Public Works Department, to dump the excavated material in areas to
be specified by the latter. Accordingly, the Public Works Department
allotted certain areas where the lead involved for the re-use of the material
was small. Between 1967 and 1969, the Board dumped 1,44,836 cubic
metres of excavated material in these areas, out of which 29,714 cubic
metres, dumped directly at sites where the dam works were under
execution, were used by the Public Works Department. In July 1973,
the Board raised a claim on the Puklic Works Depart ment for Rs. 12.44
lakhs for the entire quantity of the excavated material dumped by them.
In computing the value of the excavated maierial, the Board had
adopted the rate of Rs. 8.80 per cubic metre, representing the rate at
which the Public Works Department had earlier charged the Board for
the use of the material excavated by them from the tail race channel
for levelling the switchyard. In August 1974, the Public Works Depart-
ment agreed to pay an amount of Rs. 0.36 lakh alone for 29,714 cubic
metres of material dumped directly at the work site, at Rs. 1.20 per
cubic metre. The claimhad, however, not been settled till May 1978.
The Management stated (March 1978) that the question of recovery was
under correspondence with the Public Works Depart ment.

5.02.3.3. Supply and erection of structures for switchyard.—The contract
for the supply and erection of structures for the switchyard of the power
station (cost : Rs. 7.41 lakhs) was also awarded in February 1971 to the




47

same firm of contractors entrusted with the construction of the power house.
The terms of the contract provided, infer alia, that steel would be arranged
by the firm itself. However, as it could not obtain the required steel
from elsewhere, the Board supplied, at the instance of the firm, 164.376
tonnes of steel between Dece mber 1971 and August 1972 and charged the
firm Rs. 1.54 lakhs at the Joint Plant Committee rates, without adding
supervision charges of Rs. 0.23 lakh at 15 per cent, in accordance with the
Board’s rules. Till March 1978, the Board recovered an amount of

s. 0.95 lakh on this account from the bills of the firm, leaving a balance
of Rs. 0.59 lakh yet to be recovered in addition to the supervision charges
of Rs. 0.23 lakh. While the management stated (March 1978) that the
amount of Rs. 0.59 lakh would be recovered from the final bill of the firm,
no reply was, however, furnished to Audit in regard to the non-recovery
of supervision charges

5.02.4. Performance of the station.—

(a) As stated earlier in paragraph 5.02.1, the installed capacity of the
station is 300 MW, consisting of four sets of 75 MW each, for operation
at a low load factor of 30 per cent for meeting peak demands. The sets
have also been designed to take 15 per cent continuous overload so as
to enable the utilisation of the large quantity of water available during
rainy season. Thus, the actual capacity would work out to 344 MW. Fur-
ther, an average performance efficiency of not less than 88.2 per cent under
a net head of 47.8 metres was guaranteed by Bharat Heavy Electricals
Limited in respect of the turbines supplied by them. The generating
sets are, however, yet to be tested in regard to their performance
(May 1978). As already indicated in paragraph 5.02 3.1, defects were
noticed in all the sets, necessitating considerable modifications/rectifica-
tions, which were being attended to (May 1978) by the suppliers.
Hence, not more than two sets were in actual operation for most of the
time. The Management stated (March 1978) that based on the water
available from the reservoir, two sets were more than sufficient to generate
the power potential available from the scheme and that the additional
capacity was only to take care of the peaking requirements.

Some data on the working of the power station, furnished by the Ukai
Power Station, for the three years ending 31st March 1977 are given below:—

1974-75 1975-76 1976-77
Installed capacity (MW) 150 300 300
Maximum demand (MW) 139 272 256
Units generated (Mkwh) 472.32 826.03 1,272.59

n
LA
[3%]

59.31

Units used in aunxiliary consumption (Mkwh) 13.15 3




48

1974-75 1975-76 1976-77

Percentage of auxiliary consumption to units 2.8 4.3 4.7
.'vnl‘l.‘:h-'l
Units awvailable for tr wnsmission(Mk wh) e 459.17 790.51 1,213.28
Average load (MW) (units generated —total 105 125 145

hours in the year)
Load factor (percentage of units generated to 75.5 45.9 56.7
maximum demand)

Plant factor (percentage of average load to 70.0 41,7 48.3

ingtalled capacity)

(b) The following table analyses the overall performance of the power
station on the basis of hours available and hours actually used for
generation of electricity for the three years ending 31st March 1977 :—

1974-75 1975-76 1976-77
1 (@) Total hours available for operation in
in the year,
Unit Date of commissioning :
I 8th July 1974 o S.ADk 8,784 8,760
[1 13th December 1974 o 2,598 8,784 8,760
IIT  220d April 1975 .. e i 8,261 8,760
Y 4th March 1976 .. ura it 636 8,760
Total M 9,003 26,465 35,040
Less :
(i) Reserved shut down hours .. 23 267 2.086
(ii) Planned shut down hours i 1,018 10,079 6,030
(iii) Forced shut down hours Is 283 1,489 7,166
(b) Total hours actnally operated 3 7,679 14,630 19,758
2. Units which could have been generated 575.925 1097.250 1481.850
in the actual hours operated
(in million Kwh),
3. Units actually generated 472.320 826.026 1272.590
( in million Kwh)
4. Short fall in generation (2-3) 103,605 271.224 209.260

(in million Kwh),




49

Hours lost were mostly on account of planned shut down for rectification
of defects in the sets, modifications, efc. Hours lost on account of forced
shut down represent break-down of the plant due to deficiency in design
and manufacturing defects, as pointed out in paragraph 5.02.3.1.

5.02.5. Manpower analysis—The Central Water and Power Commis-

*sion had suggested 79 posts of technical and non-technical staff
for the operation and maintenance of machines in the power
station. The Board required staff for maintenance of water works,
colony buildings, garden, watch and ward, efc. Further, the operation
and maintenance staff were also required to be associated with their
work from the construction stage so as to have a proper understanding
of the work, which would also obviate employment of separate staff for
construction purposes. After considering the additional requirement of
staff for the works referred to earlier, the Board approved in June 1969 the
creation of 137 posts of different categories (including 79 posts suggested
by the Central Water and Power Commission). In addition, four more posts
were sanctioned in 1974 and 1975. Thus, in all, there were 141 sanctioned
posts as on 31st March 1977. The actual number of persons employed
was, however, higher at 163, 181 and 189 as on 3lst March 1975,
1976 and 1977 respectively. The total expenditure on the pay and allowances
on the staff appointed in excess of the sanctioned strength alone amounted
to Rs. 31.76 lakhs during the period 1970-71 to 1976-77. The employ-
ment of staff in excess of the sanctioned strength was yet to be regularised
(May 1978). The Management stated {March 1978) that some construc-
tion staff were continued to complete the remaining finishing items of the
project and to attend to the rectification of the generating sets.

5.02.6. Inventory control—The power station was under construction
till March 1976 and, therefore, the stores purchased were mainly for
project work. The details of receipts and issues of stores during the last
seven years are given below:—

Balance at Receipts Issues Balance af
Year the beginning during the during the at the close
of the year vear year of the year

(Rupees in lakhs)

1970-71 33.97 61.22 35.78 59.41
1971-72 59.41 115.13 62.04 112,50
1972-73 112.50 151.75 109.85 154.40
1973-74 154.40 216.21 257.39 113.22
1974-75 11922 748.01 745.33 115.90
1975-76 115.90 194.76 265.95 44.71
1976-77 44.71 38.13 31.24 51.60

p— Bk) H-51—7



50

The Board has not yet fixed maximum, minimum and ordering limits
for each item of stores. The Management stated (March 1978) that the
requirements for fixing limits for storing as well as ordering would be clearer
after the rehabilitation programmes of all the units Were completed.

In October 1976, the power station classified its stores holding as under:

Category Total number Value (Rupees ™
of items in lakhs)

Active materials s i 211 10.82
Slow moving * J 600 18.08
Non-moving i b 105 3.35
Obsolete - 3 i 0.10
Serap and unserviceable & e 35 1.60

Towl . 952 33,95

Between February and October 1977, thirteen items of scrapped and
unserviceable stores were disposed of by auction for Rs. 2.17 lakhs. The
Management stated (March 1978) that further action was !mnr' taken to
dispose of scrap and unserviceable materials wherever necessary.

5.02.7. Cosy analysis.—The pay and allowances of the staff employed
and depreciation charges, w huh are subject to adjustment on finalisation
of various contracts, are being compiled at present. Government has not
allocated and transferred to the Board the proportionate cost of the
dam and expenditure on other works executed by the Public Works
Department. In the circumstances, the actual cost of generation was
not available.

Government, to whom the p:uu"mph was sent in October 1977,
endorsed in March 1978, the views of the Management incorporated
in the paragraph.

5.03. Utran Thermal Power Station

5.03.1.  Background information —The Utran Thermal Power Station,
established in November 1952 by the erstwhile Bo mbay Govern-
ment, with an installed capacity of 15 MW (2x7.5 MW ),
was handed over to the Bombay State  Electricity Board




51

on its formation in November 1954, The capacity of the station was
augmented from time to time, by the installation of one 7.5 MW set in
July 1955, one 15 MW set in March 1959 and two sets of 15 MW each in
Dece mber 1959 raising the total installed capacity of the station to 67.5 MW,
The power station was transferred to the Gujarat Electricity Board from
Ist May 1960 on the formation of Gujarat State. In May 1976, as two
of the sets initially installed (1952) had completed a large part of their
Puseful life and had aged, the Board derated them to 5 MW each. The
7.5 MW set installed in July 1955 was also derated to 6 MW. Thus,
the derated capacity of the station as on 31st March 1977 was 61 MW.

5.03.2. Performance :

(a) Relevant details in regard to the performance of the station during
the three year period ending 31st March 1977, compiled on the basis of
information furnished by the power station, are indicated below:—

Particulars 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77
(i) Installed capacity (MW) : o o 618 67.5 61.0
(Derated)
(i) Capital cost ( in lakhs of rupees) .. 505.87 505.98 506.52
(#i)  Capital cost per MW of installed capacity 7.49 7.50 8.30
( in lakhs of rupees )
(iv) Maximum demand (MW) =& o 65.5 60.0 55.0
(v) Minimum demand (MW) Al 4. 8.0 1.5 3.0
(iv)  Units generated (in million Kwh) .o 40146 3TRRD 334.80
(vii)  Units used in auxiliary consumption 30.56 31.03 30.20
(in million Kwh)
(viii) - Percentage of auxiliary consumption to 7.6 8.3 9.0
unite generated
(1z) Unite available for transmission (in million  370.90 341.79 304.60
Kwh)
(x) Average load (MW) ( units generated divided 45.8 42.4 38.2

by total hours in the year),

(1) Load factor ( percentage of units generated 70.0 70.7 69.5
to maximnm demand).

(xii)  Plant factor (percentage of average load to 67.9 62.8 62.6
installed capacity).

The Management stated (October 1977) that the reduction in the units
generated was attributable to the derating of the sets, on account of
aging, as well as to the reduction in the load on the station owing to the
commissioning of a power station at Ukai.



52

(b) The following table shows the performance of the station on the
basis of the hours available and hours actually used for generation for
the three years ending 31st March 1977 :(—

Particulars 1974-75  1975-76 1976-77
1.(a) Total hours available for operation in the year. 52,560 52,704 52,560
Less : g
(¢) Btand-by hours* .. ot o4 = . o
(#%) Planned shut down hours ., e 2982 3,449 4,154
(i4i) Forced shut down hours ., s 454 586 1,775
(h) Total hours actually operated. .. 49,124 48,669 40,631

2. Units which could have been generated in the 555.49 549.46 421.28
actual hours operated (in million Kwh)

3. Units actually generated ( in million Kwh) 401.46 372.82 334.80
4. Shortfall in generation (2-3) (in million Kwh) 154,03 176.64 86.48

The increase in hours of forced outages in 1976-77 was attributed by
the Management (October 1977) to the failure of one 6 MW set in
June 1976, as a result of deterioration of the insulation of its stator
winding owing to aging. As regards the shortfall in generation, the
Management explained (October 1977) that the generation depended on
the system demand at a given time of day and night, on which the
Board had no control.

5.03.3 Maintenance and overhaul —

(a) Boilers.—The power station has five low pressure boilers of
50,000 1bs. per hour capacity each, (three of which were installed in
November 1952 at a capital cost of Rs. 48 lakhs and two in July 1955 at
a capital cost of Rs. 32 lakhs) and three high: pressure boilers of 2,00,000
Ibs. per hour capacity each (installed in 1959 at a capital cost of
Rs. 120.94 lakhs). These boilers are overhauled annually.

(b) Generating sets.—While no statutory overhaul has been prescribed
in respect of the generating sets, the Board, on the advice of the manu-
facturers and after taking into account the site conditions, has laid down
that the turbines installed at the power station should generally be over-
hauled after operating for 40,000 hours. Complete records of the dates
on which such periodical overhauls were done and of the extent to
which the turbines had been operated between two overhauls were, how-
ever, not available. ;

% There were no stand-by hours as the turbines were not stopped, except on
aecount of forced or planned outages.



53

While overhauling, in November 1971, one of the I5MW sets installed
in December 1959, a hair line crack was noticed on its rotor shaft. With
a view to meeting any contingency that might arise, an order for the
purchase of a spare rotor, complete with stator glands and blades (cost:
Rs. 16.83 lakhs) was placed on the foreign manufacturers in July 1973.
The equipment, due for delivery in November 1975, was received in
November 1976 on account of delay in the receipt by the manufacturers
of the main rotor forging from their suppliers. The new rotor, of a

. different design, had not been put into operation till March 1978 as the

~overhauling of the set, in which it was to be installed, had not been
taken up (till September 1977, this set had run for 48,122 hours). Con-
sequently, its performance could not be assessed. The Power Station
Superintendent stated (July 1977) that the delay in overhauling did not
have any adverse effect on the working of the set.

5.03.4. Cost trends.—The cost of generation for the three years ending
31st March 1977 of the station is given below :—

1974-75  1975-76  1976-77

Installed capacity (MW) .. e ¥ 67.5 67.5 61.0
Generation (in million Kwh) 3 .. 401.46 372.82 334.80
Auxiliary consumption ( in million Kwh) e 30.56 31.03 30.20
Units sent out (in million Kwh) 3 .« 370.90 341.79 304.60
Total cost of generation ( in lakhs of rupees ) e (201.30 197.43 311.19
Cost per Kwh gencrated (in paise) ;
(i) Fuel s s s o .1 3.2 6.7
(ii) Repairs, maintenance, oil, stores, etc, ¥ 0.2 0.3 0.3
(iii) Salaries, wages and overheads & 1.1 1.2 1.6
(iv) Depreciation ot 3 48 0.6 0.6 0.7
Total 2 i A 5.0 5.3 9.3
Cost of auxiliary consumption per Kwh (in paise) 0.4 0.5 0.9
Cost per unit sent out (in paise) ) b 5.4 58 10.2

The increase in the cost of generation from 5.0 paise per unit in
1974-75 to 9.3 paise per unit in 1976-77 was mainly due to the increase
in the price of gas provisionally taken into account in working out the
cost, as indicated later in paragraph 5.03.6(a).



54

5.03.5 Manpower analysis.—The Board has not laid down any norms
for employment of staff at the power station. The number of gene-
ration employees employed and total units generated for the four years
ending 31st March 1977 are given below :—

Year Number of Total Units Units generated
generation generated per genera=-
employees on during the tion employee
the last day year

(Units in thousand Kwh)

1973-74 L. 474 3,47,670 732
1974-75 2 471 4,01,460 852
1975-76 e 471 3,72,820 792
1976-77 o 451 3,34,800 742

3.03.6. Other points of interest.—

(a) Contract for associated gas.—Three boilers (2,00,000 1bs/hour
capacity each) were converted to use gas from 29th September 1965. A
contract with the Oil and Natural Gas Commission for supply of associated
gas, for the period from 29th September 1965 to 31st March 1979, was
slgncd on 18th December 1975, after a lapse of ten years from the
commencement of supply.

The details of the price paid for different periods for supply at the
power station (including transport, royalty, sales tax, efc.) were as under:—

Period Rate per 1000
cubic metres
(Rupees)

29th September 1965 to 5th May 1970 e o 0688
6th May 1970 to 31st March 1971 o e e RS
Ist April 1971 to 30th September 1975 .. - .. 8594
I1st October 1975 to 11th December 1975 .. 42 oo 86.58
12th December 1975 to 31st March 1976 .. . e 86.75

Pending fixation of the price for the period after March 1976, the Board
has been making payments for gas supplied provisionally at Rs. 86.92
per 1000 cubic metres from Aprll 1976 to July 1977 and at Rs. 89.50
per 1000 cubic metres from August 1977 onwards. For purposes of
costing and accounting, however, the Board has adopted, on an ad hoc
basis, the provisional price of Rs. 250 per 1000 cubic metres for the year
1976-77.




l

{

55

The consumption of gas is to be billed for monthly by the Oil and

~ Natural Gas Commission, on the basis of the quantity of gas consumed.

At the same time, the agreement provides for the levy of a minimum
charge calculated on 75 per cent of the estimated daily consumption of
3 lakh cubic metres of gas. The minimum charge was, however, to be

“limited to 66 2/3 per cent of the daily consumption of 3 lakh cubic metres

up to three months in a year, if the boilers were shut down for annual
inspection by the Inspector of Boilers, provided notice of seven days was
given to the Oil and Natural Gas Commission for such closure. During
December 1970 and February-March 1971, when the boilers were shut
down, though the consumption was above 66 2/3 per cent but less than 75
per cent of the daily minimum, the payment was made at 75 per cent of
the daily minimum consumption, instead of on the basis of actual
consumption, resulting in excess payment of Rs. 0.36 lakh on 0.55 lakh
cubic metres of gas not used. The Management stated (July 1977) that the
agreement was not executed during this period and, therefore, this clause
was not made effective. It may, however, be mentioned in this connec-
tion that as the agreement came into force with retrospective effect, the
Board should have claimed the amount from the Oil and Natural Gas
Commission.

(b) A weigh-bridge costing Rs. 0.26 lakh wasinstalled in 1952 for weigh-
ing coal received in four wheeler wagons. While coal was being received
up to November 1972 both in box wagons and four wheeler wagons,
thereafter it was being received only in box wagons. Consequently, the
weigh-bridge could not be utilised for weighment of coal and receipts
were, therefore, accounted for according to the weight recorded in the
railway receipts. Consumption was also recorded on approximate basis
as coal meters were not in order. Purchase of coal has also been stopped
temporarily since October 1976 owing to restricted use of coal.

According to the railway rules, the freight charges indicated in the
railway receipts have to be paid in full even if any of the wagon does
not reach the destination. Claims for the cost of coal and freight paid
thereon have to be lodged with the Railways for such missing/undelivered
consignments. Claims of Rs. 2.04 lakhs lodged with the Railways during
1975-76 were still to be settled (May 1978).

Government, to whom the above observations were reported in August
1977, endorsed in December 1977, the views of the Management incorpo-
rated in the paragraph.

5.04. Tariff, revenue assessment, billing and collection :
5.04.1 [Introduction.—Section 59 of the Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948,

enjoins that the Board shall not, as far as practicable and after taking
credit for any subventions from the State Government under Section 63



H6

of the Act, carry on its operations under the Act at a loss, and shall
adjust its charges accordingly from time to time. In order to ensure
that this stipulation is fulfilled, it is necessary for the Board to

(i) frame a suitable tariff for supply of electricity after taking into
account the cost of operations as well as to revise the tariff whenever
found necessary to obviate losses ; and

(ii) evolve suitable procedures and systems for the accounting of
power connections, recording consumption of electricity, for the prompt
assessment, billing and collection of revenue and checking of consumers’
premises to prevent unauthorised connections and pilferage of
electricity.

Results of a scrutiny in audit of these aspects are mentioned in the
succeeding paragraphs.

5.04.2. Tarifl structure:

5.04.2.1. Tariff in force.—(a) Sections 46 and 49 of the Electricity
(Supply) Act, 1948, empower the Board tofix a Grid Tariff as well as to
adjust its tariff rates for supply of electricity, which may be different for
different categories of consumers and for different areas. The Board
has, accordingly, introduced a uniform tariff throughout the State from
May 1965, prescribing the charges to be levied in respect of different classes
of consumers, including licensees. A single tariff, which provides for the
levy of energy charges on the basis of units of electricity consumed, has
been prescribed by the Board in respect of commercial and domestic
consumers using low tension motive power up to 100 KVA load. The
tariff in the case of high tension, agricultural and low tension consumers,
with demand of 50 KW and more and who opt for a two part tariff,
and of licensees consists of two parts and provides for the levy of (a) demand
charges or fixed charges based on minimum billing demand (KVA) with
reference to the demand indicated as required at the time of entering into
agreements with the Board and the actual demand registered and (b)
energy charges on the basis of actual units of electricity consumed.

As mentioned in paragraph 10.01 of Section IV of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1972-73 (Com-
mercial), the tariff introduced from May 1965 was revised with effect
from 1st May 1968 for consumers excluding licensees and from Ist July
1968 for licensees, by the levy of a surcharge, and again revised with effect
from January 1970. While the basic tariff structure has not been
revised thereafter, the Board has, however, levied, from time to time
between March 1974 and September 1976, additional charges, on an ad hoc
basis, for different categories of consumers, ranging from 2 to 3 paise per




57

unit so as to offset the increase in the cost of operations. The rates
of additional charges currently in force for different categories of
consumers are as follows :—

Category Additional charge
per unit
(in paise)
Residential lights and fans Sy e 3%
Domestic appliances and small power i 11
Cinemas st - s 11
Low tension motive power e A 11
Agricultural ot i <u 8
Publie lighting = 3
High tension industrial connections ) 8
Licensees 8

Though the levy of such additional charges on an ad hoc basis, instead
of revising the tariff, has resulted in the accrual of additional revenue
to the Board, the increase in the cost of operations has not been fully
offset by the periodical revision of these charges : consequently, the
Board has not been able to meet the interest liability on Government
loans to the full extent. The extent to which costs have remained
unrecovered on this account before and after making the statutory
contribution to General Reserve for the four years ending 31st March
1977 is indicated below :—

1973-74 1974-75 1975-76  1976-77
(Rupees in lakhs)

Shortfall in revenue vis-a-pis total costs 460,88 671.71 833.01 1,232.62
( including interest charges ) shown as
contingent liability in the aceounts,

Contribution to General Reserve 114,88 124.31 114.55 169.63

Net shortfall before contribution 346.00 547.40 718.46 1,062.99
to General Reserve

With a view to rationalising the tariff, the Board engaged in June
1976 the services of the Indian Institute of Management, Ahmedabad, on
a lump sum fee of Rs. 15,000, to conduct within six months, a study of
the Board’s tariff structure. The report of the Institute received in
March 1978, was stated to be under study by the Board (May 1978).

(b) The table on pages 58-39 indicates the power sold to different
categories of consumers and revenue realised therefrom, compared with the
average cost per unit sold, for the four years ending 31st March 1977.

* Applicable only to those consumers whose monthly consumption exceeds 40 units.
(Bk) H-51—8



Category of
consumers

High tension
industrial

Licensees

Bulk supply to
other States

Railway traction.

Trrigation-Agri=
cultural

Others

Total

58

1973-74 1974-75
Units Revenue Reve- Ave- Units Re;nue Reve- Ave-
sold realised nue rage sold realised nue rage
(Mkwh) (Rupees per cost (Mkwh) (Rupees per cost
in unit (inelu- in unit (inclu-
lakhs)  sold ding lakhs) sold ding
(in ele~ (in ele-
paise) ment paise) ment
of of
. inte- 1) oo ——
rest, rest,
ele.) ete.)
per per
unit unit — =
sold sold - '
(in (in
paise) paise)
1,366.152 1,716.54 13 1,526.362 2,878.14 19
533.307 738.27 14 541.896 1,120.54 21
127.353 101.01 8 7.074 15.09 21
e 0.20 35.667 - 1881 5
608.018 1,140.70 19 976.501 1,804.56 18
509.255 1,322.86 26 590.519 1,613.82 27
3,144.085 5,019.58 16 18 3,678,019  7,450.96 20 2_3'_




59

1975-76 1976-77
Units  Revenue Revenue Averug_e ‘U‘;:ita sold Revenue Revenue Average_
sold realised  per unig cost (Mkwh) realised  per unit cost
(Mkwh) (Rupeesin  gold (including (Rupeesin gold (in  (including
lakhs) (in paise) element lakhs) paise) element
of interest, of interest,
etc.) per efc,) per
unit sold unit
(in paise) sold
(in paise)
1,641.733  3,148.24 19 1,848.646 4,199.13 23
676.125 1,475.23 22 847.798  2,046.31 24
67.833 17.90 3 225.952 385.34 17
90.413 123.08 14 103.141 191.39 19
838.156 1,816.75 22 889.951 2,203.49 25
660.385 1,996.58 30 776.986  2,557.46 33
3,974.645 8,577.78 22 25 4,692:474 11,583.12 il

25 28



60

5.04.2.2. Fuel adjustment charges—Mention was made in paragraph
10.06 of Section 1V of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India for the year 1972-73 (Commercial) of the inclusion of a provision
for the levy nl‘ fuel adjustment charges in the tariff relating to high tension
consumers and licensees and of the non-revision of these charges after March
1972. Consequent upon the increase in prices of oil, the main fuel used for
generation of power by the Board, and the use of larger quantities of costlier
furnace oil owing to the inability of Indian Oil Corporaton Limited to
supply cheaper residual fuel oil to the extent required by it, the Board revised
the rate of fuel adjustment charges from 2.5 paise per unit, in vogue since
March 1972, to 9.0 paise per unit with effect from June 1974, However,
in September 1974, following criticism h_\ high tension consumers of the
high rate. of these charges as well as reduction in the usz of furnace oil
consequent upon the receipt of increased supplies of residual fuel oil,
the Board reduced this rate to 5.5 paise per unit, which is still in force
( May 1978 ).

The following points were noticed in this connection :-

(a) Though the levy of a fuel adjustment charge was aimed at recovering
variations in fuel cost. the rates had been fixed from time to timz on an ad hoc
basis and bore no relation to the actual increase in costs. Thus, while the
rate was fixed initially in January 1970 at one paisa per unit on a provi-
sional basis pending fixation of the price of residual fuel oil which was
then under negotiation with Indian Oil Corporation Limited, a study
( July 1971 ) by the Board of the fuel cost during January to December 1970
disclosed that the fuel cost had increased by about 1.746 paise per unit as
against the rate of 1.5 paise pr" unit fixed with effect from June 1971. Again,
thnw h it was found during February-March 1972 that the incidence of fuel
cost would increase by 2.83 paise per unit because of the use of costlier furnace
oil, the rate was revised to only 2.5 paise per unit from March 1972 onwards.
Subsequently also, the Board had assessed in November 1974 that the overall
increase in fuel cost then ranged from 6.1 to 6.3 paise per unit as against the
rate of 5.5 paise per unit effective from September 1974. The assessment
of the Board on this occasion had also not taken into account a claim on
account of fuel surcharge expected to be received from the Tarapur
Atomic Power Station for the power supplied by it to the Board.

(b) The price payable by the Board to Indian Oil Corporation Limited
for residual fuel oil was under dispute from 1965-66 onwards and the dis-
pute had been referred to arbitration in February 1973, Pending settle-
ment of the dispute, the Board had initially worked out the rates of fuel
adjustment charges by assuming the price of residual fuel oil at Rs. 45 per
tonne; subsequently while revising the rate to 9.0 paise per unit with effect
from June 1974, the price of residual fuel oil had been enhanced to Rs. 100
per tonne. In terms of the Residual Fuel Oil Price Award, declared by the
Arbitrator ( a retired Chief Justice of the Supreme Court ) in April 1966,
the prices of residual fuel oil were, however. fixed at rates ranging from




61

Rs. 75 per tonne for the year 1965-66 to Rs. 336 per tonne for the year
1975-76. The Board has neither refixed the rate of fuel adjustment charge
nor revised the tariff so as to recover the increase in fuel cost
( May 1978 ).

5.04.2.3 Tariff for supply of power for railway traction.—In October
1969, the Board entered into an agreement with the Western Railway
Administration for supply of power for railway traction, subject, inter alia,
to the following conditions :—

(i) the agreement would remain in force for a period of 12 years from
the date of commencement of supply:

(i) energy charges would be levied at a flat rate of 8 paise per
unit (the average rate per unit in January 1966) without any adjustments
on account of variations in cost of fuel; and

(iii) in the event of a substantial increase in the generatiop cost, the
Board would be within its rights to increase the rate proportionately in
consultation with the consumer.

These provisions worked to the Board's disadvantage as indicated
below :—

(a) Since a flat rate had been accepted in the agreement, the Board
could not recover the additional charges of 3 paise, 6 paise and 8 paise
per unit levied on other hightension consumers respectively with effect
from Ist March 1974, Ist January 1976 and Ist July 1976. In January 1974,
in the context of the increase in the cost of its operations, the Board,
however, tookup with the Railway Administration the question of in-
creasing the rate of energy chaiges to 11 paise per unit and levying the
additional charge applicable to other high tension consumers. The
Railway Administration agreed in March 1974 to the energy charges
being increased to 9 paise per unit with effect from Ist April 1975 and
additional charges nFB paise per unit and 4.5 paise per unit being
levied respectively from Ist April 1976 and Ist September 1976. Thus,
as against the additional charge of 8 paise per unit levied in respect
of other high tension consumers with effect from Ist July 1976, the
Board was able to recover as additional charge only 4.5 paise per unit
from the Railway Administration that too only from a later date. The
revenue forgone on this account from Ist April 1974 to 31st March 1977
was about Rs. 63.41 lakhs.

(b) In terms of the agieement, the Board could not also recover the
fuel adjustment charge fiom the Railways as was being done in the
case of other high tension consumers. However, because of substantiz] -
increase in its fuel cost, the Board approached the Railway Administration



62

in March 1974 for payment of the fuel adjustment charge, who agreed
in November 1974 to the levy of the charge at the following rates :—

Periof Rate
Ist April 1974 to 318t March 1976 .. 2.5 paise per unit
Ist April 1975 onwards N The rate at which it was recovered

from other high tension consumers,
i. £, 5.5 paise per unit,

The loss of revenue owing to non-recovery of the fuel adjustment charge
on par with other high tension consumers was Rs. 14.48 lakhs for the
period fiom Ist April 1973 to 3Ist March 1975.

5.04.2.4, Tariff for licensees :

(a) Distribution of power through rural electricity co-operatives—Men-
tion was made in paragraph 2 of Section VII of the Report of the Com-
ptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1973-74 (Commercial)
of the supply of power at a concessional flat rate of 10 paise per unit
(12.5 paise per unit with effect from June 1974) to the Kodinar Rural
Electricity Co-operative Society and of the payment of 2 subsidy by the
Board to the society.

Between January 1975 and December 1975 the Board refunded Rs. 6.76
lakhs to the society as subsidy, representing the diffcrence belwccn ihe
tariff and the flat rate of 12.5 paise per unit effective from June 1974, In
July 1976, it was decided, in a meeting with the Chairman of the society,
that the tariff for the society would be regulated in the following manner:—

(i) power would be supplied to the society at a provisional rate of
16 paise per unit from February 1976 to August 1976 and at the rate
of 18 paise per unit from September 1976;

(if) the society would pass on to the Board the fuel adjustment charge
recovered from its consumers from June 1974 in excess of 2.5 paise per
unit; and

(#iii) this arrangement would remain in force till 31st December 1976,
before which the matter would be sorted out again,

Before these decisions could be implemented, the Rural Electrification
Corporation Limited, which had financed the society, requested the Board
in July 1976 to supply power to the society at an overall flat rate of 12.5
paise per unit for a period of five years from 1st January 1976. This
was not agreed to by the Board.




63

The society defaulted in the payment of energy charges to the Board
from September 1976 onwards and the arrears on this account, computed
at the rate of 18 paise per unit agreed upon in July 1976, amounted to
Rs. 24.85 lakhs in March 1977. Energy charges from April 1977 onwards
were, however, paid by the society at the rate of 18 paise per unit. The
Board had not recovered the arrears from the society nor levied delayed
payment charges (May 1978).

(b) Supply of electricity to Baroda Municipal Corporation.—In para-
graph 10.03 (b) of Section IV of the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year 1972-73 (Commercial), mention was made
about the incorrect deduction of rebate of Rs. 1.56 lakhs per month
by the Baroda Municipal Corporation even after the expiry of the
agreement executed in this regard with the Board.

Though a decision had been taken in December 1972 that the Munici-
pal Corporation would pay energy charges from Ist April 1973 in accor-
dance with the Board’s grid tariff and would not claim any rebate from that
date onwards and that the question of rebate claimed during the earlier
period from January 1971 be referred to arbitration, the Corporation
continued to deduct the rebate till March 1974. The total amount so
withheld by the Corporation from January 1971 to March 1974 and dela-
yed payment charges recoverable thereon up to 18th August 1974 (when
the matter was referred to arbitration), amounted respectively to Rs. 60.77
lakhs and Rs. 28.31 lakhs. As the arbitrator to whom the dispute was
referred was taking much time in deciding the case, the Board reques-
ted Government in July 1977 to assist in resolving the dispute between
the two corporate bodies. While action was yet to be taken by Govern-
ment on this request, the arbitration proceedings, on which the Board had
incurred an expenditure of Rs. 0.07 lakh till March 1978 had also not
been completed (May 1978).

Besides, fuel adjustment charges (Rs. 103.37 lakhs) pertaining to the
period from June 1974 to June 1976 were also paid belatedly by the Muni-
cipal Corporation during the period from July 1975 to March 1977. The
Board, instead of recovering delayed payment charges, decided in June
1975, to charge interest at 14 per cent per annum for the periods the
amounts remained unpaid. The interest amounting to Rs. 6.93 lakhs, as
against Rs. 11.40 lakhs leviable as delayed payment charges, was yet to
be paid by the Municipal Corporation (May 1978).

5.04.25. Concessions to high tension consumers.—(a) Although, as
stated earlier in paragraph 5.04.2.2, the rate of fuel adjustment
charge was increased to 1.5 paise per unit with effect from June
1971, one high tension consumer, the biggest of the Board, conti-
nued to pay these charges only at the original rate of one paisa per unit,
on the plea that the Board had recovered these charges in excess in the



64

past. At a meeting held in March 1973 between the consumer and the
Board, the consumer offered to pay fuel adjustment charge bills as prepared
by the Board from December 1972 onwards and to pay the arrears
amounting to Rs. 51.12 lakhs for the period from July 1971 to November
1972 after the Residual Fuel Oil Price Award was declared by the arbitra-
tor, which was agreed to by the Board. The award was declared in April
1976 and the consumer paid the arrears in July 1976. Normally, in accor-
dance with the tariff rules of the Board, the consumer would have been
liable to pay delayed payment charges amounting to Rs. 51.34 lakhs on
the arrears. However, in view of the fact that while accepting the offer
of the consumer in March 1973, it had not stipulated that such charges
would be recovered, the Board charged interestat 14 per cent which, because
of reluctance on the part of the consumer to accept, was reduced to 9 per
cent in March 1977. Interest amounting to Rs. 19.02 lakhs was accor-
dingly paid by the consumer in March 1977. The Board had thus for-
gone delayed payment charges amounting to Rs. 37.32 lakhs.

Though the consumer had agreed in March 1973 to pay fuel surcharge
bills as prepared by the Board from December 1972 onwards, the fuel
surcharge bills for the period from June 1974 to January 1975 were only
partially paid by the consumer on the ground that the charges were
incorrectly levied. The arr ears on this account amounted to Rs. 67.98
lakhs. The Board took up the matter with Government and at a
meeting held in February 1975 among the officers of the Board, Govern-
ment and the consumer, it was decided that the consumer would pay
the arrears in four equated monthly instalments, commencing from
7th March 1975 and that no interest would be charged if payments

ere made as stipulated. The consumer accordingly paid the arrecars.
The amount of interest/delayed payment charges forgone in terms
of this settlement workcd out to Rs. 7.16 lakhs.

(b) An agreement was executed in July 1971 between a high tension
consumer (a Bhavnagar concern) and the Board for the supply of 10,000
KVA power. Due to shortage of power, the consumer was given 4700 KVA
power from 19th January 1972 during night hours (10 p.m. to 6 am.);
the agreement with the consumer was, however, not revised. As the
consumer started drawing more power from the date of release, the actual
drawals ranging from 6,480 KVA to 8,640 KVA, the Board raised bills
against the consumer levying demand charges at the normal rate of
Rs. 10 to Rs. 12 per KVA for 4,700 KVA and at the penal rate of Rs. 20 per
KVA in respect of the drawals in excess of 4,700 KVA. The consumer
refused to pay the demand charges at the higher rate for excess drawal,
on the plea that the contract demand was 10,000 KVA in terms of the
agreement. After discussions with the consumer in April 1972, the Board
decided to treat the contract demand as 8,640 KVA, which was the
maximum demand established  in February 1972: the contract demand
was subsequently further increased, at the instance of the consumer, to
10,000 KVA from October 1973 and the energy bills werc revised

e



B

65

accordingly. In view of the fact that the consumer had claimed that
the contract demand was 10,000 KVA, there appears to have been little
justification for the lower fixation of the contract demand at 8,640 KVA.
This resulted in short recovery of demand charges by Rs. 0.86 lakh for the
period from January 1972 to September 1973. In addition, the Board
also waived in April 1973 the recovery of delaycd payment charges amoun-
ting to Rs. 0.09 lakh for the period from January to March 1972.

The consumer defaulted in payment of energy bills from June 1974
onwards and the total arrears accumulated up to October 1975 amounted
to Rs. 21.45 lakhs. The concern was closed down in August 1975 and
went into liquidation in November 1975.

5.04.2.6 Tariff for low tension consumers.—In the case of consumers
who contract for motive power of 50 KW and above but not more
than 100 KW at low tension, a two part tariff is applicable which
provides for the levy of demand charges at Rs. 7 per KW,
in addition to energy charges for the quantum of energy consumed.
There is, however, no provision for the levy of a higher rate of demand
charges in case the actual demand registered during the month is in excess
of the contract demand, while such a provision exists in the tariff appli-
cable to high tension consumers. Consequently, consumers can take
advantage by contracting for 100 KW or less and drawing more power.
A few instances, noticed in audit in Jamnagar Division, of consumers
taking advantage of this lacuna in this tariff are indicated below :—

Consumer (Contract Demand
demand established Month
(KW) (KW)

A 67 152 1st January 1973
157 318t January 1973

B 70 160 Ist January 1973
160 February 1973

(o) 99 160 May 1974
160 June 1974

D 70 300 July 1974
300 September 1974
300 October 1974

E 90 110 May 1974
114 July 1974
100 August 1974
104 January 1975

F 90 122 April 1974
122 May 1974
120 June 1974
125 April 1975
105 May 1975
107 June 1975

(Bk) H.51—10



66

The Board has not taken steps to remove this lacuna in the tariff ( May
1978).

5.04.3 Revenue assessment, billing and collection :

5.04.3.1. General —The following table shows the revenue earned by
the Board during the four years ending 31st March 1977 together with
power sold and the percentage of growth :—

1973-74 1974-75 1975-76 1976-77

Power sold ( in Mkwh) o 3,144 3,678 3,975 4,692
Percentage of growth - 6.6 17.0 8.1 18.0
Revenue from power sold 2 5,019.58 7,450.96 8,577.78 11,583.12

(in lakhs of rupees)

Percentage of growth % 12.7 48.4 15.1 35.0

5.04.3.2. Non-observance of prescribed pracedvres for release of new
connections.—Before laying service lines to consumers’ premises for release
of power, the consumers concerned, particularly high tension, low tension
motive power and agricultural consumers, are required to execute agree-
ments with the Board containing, inter alia, the terms and conditions in
regard to contracted load, period of validity, minimum guarantee charges,
deposits, if any, to be paid, efc. Once the service lines are laid and the
Board is ready to release supply, the Board is required to serve notices
to the consumers asking them to avail of supply within three months,
failing which the consumers would become liable to pay certain specified
minimum charges from the date of expiry of the notice period till the
date of availing of the supply. Bills for minimum charges in such cases
are also required to be served as soon as they become due. Non-obser-
vance of these procedures/delay in issuing bills for minimum charges,
resulting in loss of revenue, were, however, noticed during a test check in
audit. Some instances are mentioned below :(—

(@) In four divisions of the Board ( Baroda, Godhra, Mahemdabad
and Sabarmati ) agreements for supply of power had not been entered

into with consumers in 664 cases pertaining to the period from April
1974 to March 1977.

(b) On the completion of the work of laying high tension service
line, the Board issued a notice to the consumer firm at Baroda in August
1974 to avail of the power as reserved by them (350 KVA) within three
months. The firm did not avail of the supply and on receipt of bills
for minimum charges informed the Board in July 1975 that they were
not interested in taking the power. As no agreement had been execu-
ted with the firm, the Board decided in December 1975 to waive the



67

minimum charges for the period from November 1974 to November
1975, amounting to Rs. 0.40 lakh, and to bill the party for one month
only (Rs. 0.03 lakh) treating the supply as temporary.

(¢) A connection of 80 H.P. was released to a co-operative society
of Vadia sub-division on 7th December 1971. The agreement was,
however, not executed with the society. Though the connection was
E,. released in December 1971, the society did not avail of the supply nor

pay the bills for minimum charges issued by the Board from time to
time. The supply was disconnected in December 1973. As no agreement
was executed with the consumer, the Board could not take any legal
action for recovery of the dues. On 17th November 1975, after
executing a new agreement, power supply was again released. The
arrears of minimum charges amounting to Rs. 0.16 lakh for the period
from 7th December 1971 to 31lst October 1975 were waived by the
Board.

(d) Minimum charges recoverable from 1,809 consumers of various
categories in four divisions ( Dabhoi, Godhra, Sabarmati and Talod ) on
account of failure to avail of the power after the expiry of the notice
period, amounted to Rs. 20.82 lakhs up to 31st March 1977.

(¢) In 45 cases in Sihor sub-division under the Operation and Maint-
enance Division, Bhavnagar, though the laying of service lines was
completed and three months’ notices were also served on the consumers
between 1971 and 1973, bills for minimum charges amounting to
Rs. 0.25 lakh were not issued on the expiry of the notice periods,
but only in August 1976 with retrospective effect. The consumers
refused to pay these bills on the ground that they were not bound
to pay the bills with retrospective effect. Further developments were
awaited ( March 1978).

5.04.3.3. Incorrect billing due to wrong reading of meters.—Two cases,
noticed during test check in audit, of incorrect billing due to wrong
reading of meters are mentioned below :—

(@) The meter, installed in February 1968 in the premises of a consumer,
had a multiplying factor of 10 and the reading shown by it was, therefore,
required to be multiplied by 10 to arrive at the actual units of energy
consumed. This fact was not intimated to the Billing Section by the technical
staff who released the connection and energy bills for the period from Feb-
ruary 1968 to November 1975 were preferred without applying the multi-
plying factor, The mistake was detected in January 1976, after a meter
reader doubted the correctness of the consumption figures while
recording the reading for December 1975. The Board preferred thereafter
a supplementary claim for Rs.1.56 lakhs for the period from Februaryl1968
to November 1975, which was, however, not paid by the consumer
till December 1976. The Board, therefore, filed a civil suit in January 1977
for recovery of the amount, which was pending ( May 1978 ).



68

(b) According to the meter reading of a motive power consumer, taken by
a Technical Assistant, no electricity had been consumed during the period
from March 1970 to January 1971, although up to February 1970 the average
monthly consumption was 9,422 units. In March 1971, after taking the
meter reading, he recorded a consumption of 7,122 units for February 1971.
The reading taken subsequently in April 1971 by another meter reader showed
that 1,02,890 units had been consumed since bills for energy charges had been
preferred last and taking into account the consumer’s average monthlya
consumption in the past, this appeared to indicate that these units had been
consumed during the period March 1970 to March 1971. A bill for Rs. 0.16
lakh was accordingly raised in April 1971, which the consumer refused
( February 1972 ) to pay on the plea that the readings recorded were incorrect.
On the Board disconnecting the supply in March 1973, the consumer
obtained a stay order from the court against disconnection of the supply.
The Board thereafter compounded the case in August 1973 at Rs. 0.09 lakh,
out of which the consumer paid Rs. 0.05 lakh on 19th August 1973; the
balance amount was remaining unpaid till May 1978.

The Board has not taken any action against the defaulting technical staff
in these two cases ( May 1978 ),

5.043.4 Incorrect application of tariff —

(a) A high tension consumer, with a load of 200 KVA, had been charged
from August 1975 onwards at the lower tariff applicable to industrial con-
sumption although the power was used by the consumer for non-industrial
purposes like water-supply, air conditioning of office and hostels, etc.,
for which a higher tariff was applicable. The short recovery on this account
for March 1976 alone worked out to Rs.1,385, while relevant details for other
months were not available. Though the matter was reported to the Board
in December 1976, the Board had neither assessed the total short recovery

on this account, with a view to recovering the difference, nor corrected the
method of billing ( March 1978 ).

(b) The tariff for the supply of high tension power enjoins on the consumers
to provide separate meters for recording consumption for non-industrial
purposes like office, residential quarters, street lights, canteens, dispensaries,
etc. According to the Board’s rules, if separate meters are not installed, 10
per cent of the total monthly consumption is to be treated as lighting load
and charged at the higher rate of 18 paise plus additional charges of 8 paise
per unit. Nine consumers, in three divisions ( Anand, Porbandar and
Sabarmati ) had not installed separate meters for recording consumption
for non-industrial purposes. They were, however, billed only according to
the lower tariff applicable to industrial consumption, which resulted in an
under-charge of Rs. 1.35 lakhs. Reasons for applying the lower tariff in
these cases were not available on record.



69

5.04.3.5. Defective meters.—(a) In order to ensure correct assessment
of revenue, meters installed in the premises of consumers'should record
consumption correctly. In nine sub-divisions of three divisions ( Himat-
nagar, Palitana and Sabarmati ), however, 3,308 single phase and 150 three
phase meters were found defective by the meter readers at the time of taking
monthly meter readings ; as a result, the consumers were billed either the
minimum charges or on a rough assessment basis. In Palitana town sub-
. division, reading of consumption of power by 14 consumers was not taken
~ from the date of release of the connections ( during October 1975 to January
1976) as the meters were declared defective and bills for minimum charges
alone were issued to the consumers. The defective meters were replaced

only after January 1976. The reasons for installing defective meters had
not been investigated.

(b) Some instances of loss of revenue due to installation of defective
meters are mentioned below :—

(i) At the time of departmental checking of the installation of a consumer
on 24th January 1972, the meter was found to be moving slow. A supple-
mentary bill for Rs. 0.35 lakh preferred for the period from February 1970
( date of installation ) to January 1972 was, however, disputed ( June 1973 )
by the consumer in a court of law. The Board filed a counter civil suit for

recovery of the amount in July 1974. Both the suits were pending ( May
1978 ).

(ii) The trivecto meter of a high tension consumer was found defective
in June 1973. A new trivecto meter was, therefore, installed in July 1973
which showed that the maximum demand of the consumer was, on an
average, 939 KVA, against which the maximum demand recorded by the
old meter during the period January 1968 to June 1973 ranged between
627 KVA and 825 KVA. Though an amount of Rs. 0.83 lakh was found
to be recoverable from the consumer for this period, the Board issued a bill
for Rs. 0.30 lakh only for the period from January to June 1973. The
consumer, after disputing the claim initially, paid the amount subsequently.
Reasons for not issuing a bill in respect of the earlier period were awaited
( May 1978 ).

(i) The bills of a L. T. motive power consumer for August 1972 and
September 1972 were prepared on the basis of the recorded demand of 190
KW. against the contracted demand of 100 KW. Thereafter, the meter
was stated to have gone out of order and the consumer was billed on the



70

basis of the contracted demand from October 1972 till August 1977. The
defective meter was replaced in September 1977. Computed on the
basis of the recorced demand of 190 KW, the shortrecovery from October
1972 to August 1977 would work out to Rs. 0.37 lakh.

(iv) Billsin respect of consumers whose meters are found to be defective
or to have stopped are to be prepared on the basis of the average consum-
ption during the three months preceding the month in which such defects
are noticed. Though the meters of ten agricultural consumers in Baroda
division were found defective/to have stopped at the time of taking the meter
reading on various dates between March 1974 and March 1977, they were
not served even with bills based on average consumption. This
resulted in a loss of revenue of Rs. 0.29 lakh, computed on the average con-
sumption of the consumers.

5.04.3.6 Arrears of electricity dues.—The table below indicates details
of amounts outstanding from consumers for electricity supplied and of
amounts under litigation, as on the last day of March of the three years

ending 31st March 1977 vis-a-vis the revenue assessed as due from sale
of electricity: —

Year Revenue Total out- Amounts Percentage
assessed on standing on under of putstandings
sale of the last day litigation to revenue
clectricity of the year* assessed

(Rupees in lakhs)

1974-75 7,450.96 359.63 71.77 4.83
1975-76 8,577.78 450.12 92.88 3,25
1976-77 11,583.90 483.25 147.55 4.17

Age-wise analysis of the outstandings had not been prepared by the Board.
Amounts under ltigation included, inter alia, the following cases :—

(i) Arrears amounting to Rs. 60.77 lakhs due from the Baroda Municipal

Corporation which was under arbitration as mentioned in
paragraph 5.04.2.4 (b)

(ii) Seven consumer organisations, against whom Rs. 49.19 lakhs were
outstanding, were under liquidation and the Board had lodged between
1968 and 1975, claims in six of these cases with the liquidators, which
were pending settlement ( May 1978 ).

(iii) Between November 1973 and May 1977, the Board had filed civil
suits against 16 consumers to recover Rs. 19.15 lakhs due from them,
which were pending ( May 1978 ).

* Source ;—Quartorly reports submitted by the Management to the Board



71

(iv) In April 1977, the Board lodged a claim with the Commissioner
of Payment for recovery of Rs. 9.17 lakhs outstanding from two textile
mills, taken over by the Central Government. Further developments
were awaited (May 1978).

5.04.4, Loss of Revenue.—

Varsoda Gram Panchayat was given street light connection in
October 1966 under an agreement valid for seven years. As the
Panchayat defaulted in the payment of bills for energy/minimum charges
since the date of connection, though demands were raised regularly,
the Board filed two civil suits in 1968 and 1971 and obtained two decrees
in December 1969 (Rs. 0.02 lakh) and in October 1972 (Rs. 0.09 lakh)
for the recovery of its dues amounting to Rs. 0.11 lakh for the period
from October 1966 to August 1970. No action was, however, taken to
enforce the claims in respect of minimum charges amounting to Rs. 0.13
lakh for the period from September 1970 to November 1973 (when the
supply was disconnected), which became time-barred. The Management
informed audit in December 1976 that details of the property of the Pan-
chayat were being collected from the Taluka Development Officer for the
execution of the decrees. Further developments are awaited (May 1978).

5.04.5, Electricity Duty.—In terms of the Bombay Electricity Duty Act,
1958, adopted by the Government of Gujarat in 1960, every licensee is
required to collect and pay to the State Government, at the time and in the
manner prescribed, the proper electricity duty payable on the units of
energy supplied by him to the consumers. The Act also provides that
any sum due on account of electricity duty, if not paid at the time and
in the manner prescribed, is recoverable with interest at 12 per cent
per annum,

During the course of test check in audit (June 1975 to May 1977),
the following points were noticed :—

(a) According to the Bombay Electricity Duty (Gujarat) Rules, 1968,
where there are combined installations for supplying energy for different
purposes for which electricity duty is leviable at different rates, the
consumer is required to instal separate metersor sub-meters for recording
consumption of electrical energy for different purposes separately, failing
which the electricity duty was to be levied as if energy was consumed for
that purpose for which a higher rate of electricity duty was leviable. It
was noticed that though separate meters were not installed for combined
installations in nine cases, electricity duty was charged at the lower rate,
which resulted in urdcer-recovery of Rs. 0.78 lakh, during January 1969
to March 1977, out of which Rs. 0.12 lakh were recovered till March 1978.



72

(b) In fifteen cases, short recovery of electricity duty to the tune of
Rs. 0.77 lakh relating to the period January 1969 to February 1977,
due to incorrect application of the electricity duty rates as prescribed
from time to time, was noticed. Out of this, Rs. 0.38 lakh had been
recovered till March 1978.

(¢) According to the Bombay Electricity Duty Act, 1958, electricity
duty is payable by the Board on the energy consumed by it -after
Ist January 1969 for office, commercial or residential purposes. Electricity
duty on energy consumed by the Board for such purposes in two of its
divisions (Sabarmati and Surat) was not paid since January 1969.
Non-payment of duty in one division (Sabarmati) from January 1973 to
March 1976 and in the other division (Surat) during 1974-75 and 1975-76
amounted to Rs. 0.18 lakh. The short payment for the earlier periods
had not been assessed (March 1978).

These observations were brought to the notice of the Board/Govern-
ment in November 1977: their replies are awaited (May 1978).

5.05. Other points of interest :

5.05.1 Electrification of a village.—As part of a district level scheme,
sanctioned in 1970-71, to electrify 28 villages, the State Government
approved in March 1972, in consultation with the gram panchayat of
Bet Dwarka village, a proposal of the Board to instal diesel generating
sets and lay distribution lines in the village on the condition that the
assets created would be handed over to the gram panchayat which
would generate and distribute electricity and bear all costs of operation
and maintenance. Government granted an interest free loan of Rs, 2.01
lakhs to the Board for this work. The work was commenced in October
1972 and completed in October 1973. Subsequently, it was decided to
electrify a suburb of the village, which had been left out earlier, and
Government sanctioned in October 1973 a loan of Rs. 0.54 lakh to the
Board for this purpose, which was to bear interest at 6.75 per cent per
anpum. This work was completed in June 1974. The total expenditure
incurred on both the works amounted to Rs. 1.89 lakhs.

The gram panchayat did not, however, take over possession of the
assets and in July 1974 expressed its unwillingness to operate and maintain
the electricity distribution system. The Board also informed Govern-
ment in June 1976 of its inability to operate the sets and distribute
electricity in the area on the ground that it would not be an economical
proposition owing to lack of any agricultural or industrial potential in the
area and the consequential insufficiency of load.

The assets created between October 1972 and June 1974 at a cost of
Rs. 1.89 lakhs have thus remained idle (May 1978).



73

The matter was reported to the Board /Government in November 1977;
their replies are awaited (May 1978).

5.05.2. Temporary electrification in Godhra City.—The assets of the
Godhra Electricity Company, a licensee, were to be taken over by the
Board on the midnight of 15th November 1972. The licensee, however,
did not hand over possession of the assets and, therefore, the supply of
power to the licensee was cut off by the Board from the midnight of 15th

BNovember 1972. At the same time with a view to maintaining essential
services in the city, the Board decided to supply power to the city, railway
station, hospital, erc. Accordingly, materials valuing Rs. 1.13 lakhs
were drawn during 16th to 18th November 1972 from the stores to erect
temporary lines for the supply of power through the Board’s lines in
the licensee’s area. Subsequently, as the State Government took over the
management of the Godhra Electricity Company under the Defence of
India Rules with effect from 19th November 1972, the supply lines cons-
tructed by the Board were no longer required and were to be dismantled.
Dismantled materials valued at Rs. 0.71 lakh alone were returned to the
stores. The shortage of materials (value : Rs. 0.42 lakh) had neither been
reported to the Board nor was any responsibility fixed for the loss (May
1978).

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in November 1977:
their replies are awaited (May 1978).

(BK) H-51—10



74
SECTION VI

GUJARAT STATE ROAD TRANSPORT CORPORATION

6.01. Construction of dormitories :

The Corporation decided in 1972 to construct dormitories at its divi-
sional head quarters to provide facilities to drivers, conductors and other
line and technical staff, for overnight stay when they had to join duty
early in the morning or get off duty late at night. A token charge of
Rs. 5 per month per head was to be recovered from those using the
dormitories. Two such dormitories were constructed at Junagadh (Decem-
ber 1974 ) and Mehsana ( May 1975 ) at a cost of Rs. 0.83 lakh and
Rs. 1.10 lakhs respectively (excluding cost of land). While the dormitory
at Mehsana was handed over to the Divisional Controller, Mehsana in
September 1975, the Divisional Controller, Junagadh took over the
dormitory at Junagadh from the Civil Engineering Department only in
February 1976 due to lack of response from the employees for making
use of the facilities provided therein.

The dormitories were constructed in open plots of land already avail-
able with the Corporation for construction of staff colonies or office build-
ings and hence they came to be situated away from the depots/bus stations
where the staff had to report for duty. The staff were, therefore, not willing
to pay the charges and make use of the dormitories, which remained vacant.

The Government stated (January 1978) that since April 1977, the dor-
mitory at Junagadh was being used as a training centre-cum-conference
room as and when required and that a decision had been taken to use the
dormitory at Mehsana as a welfare centre. Thus, the two dormitories
in which an investment of Rs. 1.93 lakhs had been made for a specific
purpose, have not served the purpose intended.

6.02. Purchase of seat cushions and back squabs :

In May 1974, the Corporation invited tenders, to be valid till 28th
October 1974, for the purchase of seat cushions (26,700 running metres)
and back squabs (19,400 running metres) of different sizes, in response
to which fourteen offers were received. The tenders were opened on
28th June 1974 and the Works Manager of the central workshop was asked
on 17th August 1974 to technically evaluate the offers and advise in



75

regard to their suitability. After examining the samples furnished by the
tenderers, the Works Manager recommended on 7th September 1974
the following three offers in order of preference :—

Rate per running
metre (in rupees)

Order of Firm Type of product —_—— e ——
preference Seat Back
cushions squabs
1 A Rubberised Coir 44,00 13.20
11 B Polyurethane foam rubber 49.64 16.00
111 e ‘U’ foam rubber 66.86 17.25

The Standing Committee (Supplies and Contracts) of the Association
of State Road Transport Undertakings had also circulated in September
1974 the rates finalised by them in respect of seat cushions and back
squabs, which were higher than the quotations received by the Corpora-
tion. Though the Corporation was aware that these rates were higher
and that seat cushions/back squabs made of rubberised coir purchased
on a trial basis on an earlier occasion had not rendered satisfactory service,
action was not taken to finalise the purchase on the basis of the offers
received from the other two firms before the expiry of the period of their
validity; instead, the purchase department asked the Works Manager on
20th January 1975 to reconsider his recommendation in regard to the
offer of firm ‘A’. Pending a final decision on their tenders, the three fiims
extended, at the request of the Corporation, the period of validity of
their offers till 31st March 1975. On 10th February 1975, the Works
Manager, after reconsidering his earlier decision, reccmmended the offers
of only firms ‘B’ and ‘C’ as the first and second source respectively on the
ground that the offer of firm *A’ was not in accordance with the specifi-
cations stipulated in the tender notice.

No decision was, however, taken on the tenders till May 1975, when the
central workshop reported the likelihood of fabrication of new bus bodies
being held up on account of shortage of seat cushions and back squabs.
The purchase department, therefore, placed an order on 31st May 1975,
with the approval of the General Manager, on firm ‘B’ for 6,507 running
metres of seat cushions and 6,355 running metres of back squabs, repre-
senting three months’ requirements of the central workshop. On receipt
of the order, the firm expressed its inability on 9th June 1975 to supply
the material at the rates quoted earlier on the ground that while the rates
of excise duty had been increased in the meantime from 60 per cent to 70
per cent, the prices of raw materials had also increased by 40 to 100 per



76

cent and offered to supply the quantities ordered at Rs. 64.09 and Rs. 17.51 per
running metre for seat cushions and back squabs respectively. The firm
had also then pointed out that the rates could still be higher in respect of

future requirements.
Thereafter, in July 1975, the Corporation conducted negotiations with

firms ‘B’ and ‘C’ with a view to securing a reduction in their rates,
when the two firms offered to supply the material at the following

rates:—
Rate per metre

Firm ‘B’ Firm ‘'C*
Seat cushions .. Rs, 64,09 for 6,507 motres Ras. 66.86in respect of.upgliu
ordered in May 1975 and Rs. of the wvalue of Rs, .50

71.40 in respect of further lakhs and Rs, 8092 in
quantities, respect of additional quantities
; above this limit

Back squebs .. Rs, 17.51 for 6,355 metres Rs. 18.62 if orders were placed
ordered in May 1975 and Rs. by 31st Augnst 1975 and
17.25 in respect of further Rs, 27.85 thereafter
quantities,

Following the negotiations, the Corporation confirmed on 18th July 1975
the purchase order placed in May 1975 on firm ‘B’ (total cost: Rs. 5.28
lakhs) and placed further orders (i) in November 1975 on firm ‘C’ for
4,003 running metres of seat cushions (total cost : Rs. 2.59 lakhs) and on
firm ‘B’ for 13,299 running metres of back squabs (total cost : Rs. 2.37 lakhs)
and (ii) in May 1976 on firm ‘B’ for 15,978 running metres of seat cushions
(total cost: Rs. 11.41 lakhs) at rates agreed upon during negotiations.
The failure to place orders within the validity period of the offers involved
an extra expenditure of Rs. 3.79 lakhs in respect of the purchases made
from firm ‘B’, excluding the element of increased excise duty.

The Management attributed (July 1977) the delay in taking a dgcision
on the tenders to the following factors :—

(i) the need to seek clarifications in regard to the exact percentage
of excise duty chargeable on these items;

(if) the need to compare thc_quotations with the rates finalised by
the Standing Committee (Supplies and Contracts) which were received
on 21st September 1974: and

(iii) the need to reconsider the earlier technical recommendation
relating to the use of rubberised coir in the light of past experience.

Lz



77

Government, to whom the matter was reported in October 1977,
endorsed in December 1977 the views of the Management incorporated
within,

Z\ annes UnnSe

Dhineiebac | (S. RAMACHA NDRAN )
i '.1’9 JUL \378 Accountant General, Gujarat.

Countersigned

nod<e al,

New Delhi, ( GIAN PRAKASH)
The z 5 JUL 14/8 Comptroller and Auditor General of India.



78

APPENDIX
Svmmarised financial results of

( Refered to in paragarph 1.01

sl Name of the Date of  Accounts for Capital Profit(+)/ Total
No. Company incorpora= the year invested Lossi—) interest
tion ending char ged
to profit
and loss
account
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Industries, Mines and

1 Gujarat State Textile 30th December 291.27  (+4)10.32 16.45

Corporation Limited November 1976
1968

2 Gujarat Export Cor- 14th March 29.00 (+)12.82 4.59

poration Limited October 1977
1965

3 Gujarat Industrial 12th - March sl (+)5.26 14791
Investment Corpora- August 1977
tion Limited 1968

4 Gujarat Mineral 15th March 597.80 (+)32.32  24.40
Development Corpora= May 1977
tion Limited 1963

5 Gujarat Small Indu- 26th December 116.37 (—)36.97 27.711
stries  Corporation May 1976
Limited 1962

6 Gujarat Communica- 30th March 29.46 (—)2.12
tions and Electro- May 1977
nics Limited 1975

7 Gujarat State Handi- 10th March 11,24 (—)2.39 . 0.38
crafts and Hand- August 1976

Joom  Development 1973
Corporation Limited

Public Works

8 Gujarat State Constru- 16th July 119.05 (+)29.34 9.51
ction Corporation December 1976
Limited 1974
Home
9 Tourism  Corporation 10th June  August 1.01 (—)0.01

of Gujarat Limited 1975 1976



.A'

Government Companies

of Section I of Chapter I )

Interest Total
m long return on
‘erm capital
“loans invested
(6+8)
8 0

Power Department

16.45 26.77

v 12.82
147.91

14.84 47.16

4.76 (— 32.21
(—)2.12
(—)2.39

Department

9.51 " 38.85

Depariment
(001

Percentage
of total

return on
capital
invested

10

9.19

44.21

7.89

32.63

79

Capital

employed

11

291,27

28.39

2,746.25

559.80

174.47

20.91

16.60

118.06

0.63

Total
return on

capital
employed

(6+7)

12

26.77

17.41

153.17

56.72

(—)9.26

(—)2.12

(—)2.01

38.85

(—)0.01

(Figures in columns 5 to 9, 11 and 12 are in lakhs of rupees)

Percentage
of total
return on
capital
employed

Remarks

13 14

9.19

61.32

5,58

10.13



8l. Name of the Date of
No. Company incorporation
1 2 3
10 Gujarat Agro Indus- 9th May
tries Corporation 1969
Limited
11 Gujarat Dairy Deve- 29th
lopment Corporation March
Limited 1973
Subsidiary Companies :
12 Gujarat Agro Foods 29th
Limited October
1970
13 Gujarat Agro Oil Enter-  21st
prises Limited April
1971
14 Gujarat Agro Marine 17th
Products Limited December
1971
Notes :(1)
(2)

80

Accounts
for the
Yyear
ending

March
1977

March
1977

December
1976

December
1976

December

1976

Capital employed (excluding that in respect

APPENDIX
Capital  Profit(4 )/ Total
invested Loss ( ) interest
charged
to profit,
and lose g
account
2 6 7
Agriculture, Forest and
452.59 (+)2.11 11.49
69.39 (—)13.92 1.20
79.94 (4 )7.67 2.05
70.33 (4)7.02 3.57
66.53 (—)2.56 2.52

Capital invested represents paid-up capital plus long-term loans plus

of Gujarat Industrial

capital works-in-progress) plus working capital.

(3)

Capital employed in respect of Gujarat Industrial Investment Corporation
paid-up capital, bonds, reserves (other than

those specifically funded



81

A—( Coneld, )
( Figures in columns 5 to 9, 11 and 12 are in lakhs of rupees )
Interest Total Percentage  Capital Total Percentage Remarks
on long  return on of total employed return on  of total
term capital return on capital return on
loans invested capital 3 employed capital
K" (64 8) invested (64 7) employed
8 9 10 11 12 13 14
Co-operation Department
3.68 5.79 1.28 485.85 13.60 2.80
1.20 (—)12.72 o) 27.71 (—)12.72 .o
2.05 9.72 12.16 74.64 9.72 13.02
3.15 10.17 14.46 69.10 10.59 15.32
1.23 (—)1.33 *d 25.30 (—)0.04 o

free reserves.

Investment Corporation Limited) represents net fixed assets (excluding

Limited represents the mean of the opening and closing balances of
and backed by outside investments) and borrowings,

(Bk) H-51—11



82
APPENDIX
Details of works undertaken by Gujarat

(Referred to in paragraph

Sr, Name of work Tendered Date of
No. value (Rupees commence=
in lakhs) ment of work
1 2 3 4
A. Kadana Project
1 Execavation of tail channel for the additional 150.00 15th March
spillway (Phase-I) 1975
2 Fabrication, supply and erection of stop logs 8.50 April 1976
3 Excavation of tail channel of additional 150.65 20th April
spillway (Phase-I1) 1976.
4 Excavation of approach channel for the 39.92 20th April
additional spillway (Phage-I) 1976
5 Construction of additional spillway 126.55 8th October
1976
6 TFabrication,supply and erection of radial gates 98.00 4th December
of additional spillway 1976
7 Supply and erection of embedded parts for 3.84 7th February
four penstock gates and stop logs 1977
§ Construction of spillway bridge for main dam 35.24 28th TMaroh
197
9 Fabrication, supply and erection of supporting 1.73 2nd June
beam on line shaft for radial gates on 1977
main spillway
B. Mahi Bajaj Sagar Project=-Banswara
10 Construction of approach channel with intake 151.12 28th
structure and masonry earthern portion November
of saddle dam No, § 1976
11 Construction of tail race channel, tunnel and 401.92 29th
open cut excavation of Power House No. 1 November
1976
12 Construetion of Kagdi pick-up weir, spillway 48.55 11th
and head regulators for left main channel December

1976



& Bl

State Consiruction Corporation Limited

3.04 of Section III)

Stipulated
date of
" completion

14th
September
1975

Not availa-
able

20th
June
1977

20th June
1977

7th
December
1977

4th
December
1977

31st May
1977

31st
Anugust
1978

Not availa-
ble

27th
November
1978

28th

November
1978

10th
June 1978

Actual
date of

completion

21st
April
1976

1976-77

In
progress

In
progress

In
progress

In
progress

In
Profgress

In
progress

In
progress

In
progress

In
progress

In
progress

Actual
value of

work
executed

(Rupees in
lakhs)

155.15

8.50

105.86

24.70

2.12

10.00

2.78

1.00

1.56

83

Reasons for slow progress

No appreciable work was possible during
1976 on account of onset of the monsoon
as well as limited working area being
available,

Impounding of water in the monsoon sea-
son owing to leakage from the ring bund.

Work order was given late, and excava-
tion was not complete in all the blocks.

Information not available,

Information not available,

Late receipt of approval to designs and
drawings and absence of approach to the
first pier,

Information not available,

Time taken in mobilising earth moving
machinery, late receipt of working draw=-
ings from contractee, frequent changes
in the alignments of channel, limited
resources of piece workers and inability
of piece workers to cope with the work.



Sr

13

14
15
16

17

18

19

20

22
23
24

25

27
28
29

30

No.

Name of work

2

C. Other miscellaneous works

rotection of

Construction of ring bund for
aliakat

durgah and Mataji temple at

Construction of new appproach road to ring

bund at Galiakot
Excavation of Ukai right bank main canal

Fabrication, supply and erection of radial
gates for Dharoi dam

Excavation of Panam main canal

Construction of water filtration Plant at Pali-
tana,

Construction of raw water reservoir for Gujarat
Industrial Development Corporation at
Ankleshwar.

Construction of water filtration Plant at Bhaya~
vadar

Construction of research and development
building of Gujarat State Fertilizers Com-
pany Limited at Baroda

Construction of main pumping station at
Dabhoi
Construction of water tank at Dholera

Construction of M, I. tank at Bhangoria

Construction of underground distribution
system of Diwa Block

Construction of structure of underground
distribution system of Diwa Block

Construction of  co-operative training
college in Sector No. 30, Gandhinagar
Construction of two godowns and one chowki-
dar’s quarter in Sector No, 15, Gandhinagar
Pile foundation for transmission line towers
for Ahmedabad-Radhanpur Line

Construction of M, I, tank at Hadmatia in
Banaskantha District

Tendered
value (Rugees
in lakhs)

130.00

35,00
25.00

98.71

42,70

8.50
45.50

1.30

19.50

3.75
315
17.43
18.33
3.74

7.28
1.25
3.88
17.30

APPENDIX

Date of
sommence-
ment of work

.
_

27th November
1975

20th November-
1975

24th February
1975

26th July 1976
14th December
1976

July 1975

1st  October
1975

16th
1976

9th February
1976

January

2nd May 1976

20th October
1976

9th December
1976

16th December
1976 -
4th April 1977

10th January
1977

7th  January
1977

12th January
1977
25th
1977

May



‘B’ (Concld.)

Stipulated
date of
completion

30th June
1977

30th June
1977

23rd Novem-
ber 1975
28th October
1978

13th June
1978

Not avail-
able.

31st March

1976

Not avail.
able,

31st Octo-
ber 1977

1st  Feb-
ruary 1977
19th Janu-
ary 1978
8th Decem-
ber 1978
5th  Octo-
ber 1977
29th Septem-
ber 1977

9th July
1977

gth Septem-
ber 1977
12th April
1977

24th May
1978

85

Actual Actual Reasons for slow progress
date of value of
completion work
~ executed
(Rupees in
lakhs)
6 7 8

28th February 123.90

1977

28th February 35.20

1977

15th July 19.34

1976

In progress 47.14 Information not available.

In progress 9.13 Non-availablity of labourers and piece
workers due to late issue of work orders
and non-availability of equipment.

1975-76 7.41 ..

30th April 45.50

1976

1975-76 1.30 4

In progress 17.30 Information not available,

In progress 2.70 Due to heavy rains and cyclone,

In progress 0.81 Information not available.

In progress 13.87 Information not available.

In progress 14.14 Delay in acquisition of land by depart-
ment and shortage of cement,

In progress 0.52 Delay in supply of drawings, shortage of
cement and changes in designs of covers for
manholes,

In progress 3.20

1Slow progress during March to July due

In progress 4.02 J to scarcity of cement and onset of monsoon
16th July 4.46

1977
Not yet & Work could not be started dve to monsoon.
started



86
APPENDIX
Summarised financial results of Statutory
( Referred to in paragraphs 4.02.4 and 4.03.4

Sr. Name of the Name of the Date of Total Profit (+) Total
No. Corporation Department incorpo-  capital Loss(—) interest
ration invested charged
to profit
and loss
account

1 2 3 4 5 6 i

1 Gujarat Elec- Industries, 1st May  41,993.48 (+) 169.63* 2,318.01
tricity Board Mines and 1960

Power
2 Gujarat State- Home 1st May  4,169.97 (—) 245.56 262.87
Road Trans- 1960
port Corpora-
tion
3 Gujarat State= Indusries, Ist May k% (+) 150.66 326.71
Financial Mines and 1960
Corporation power
4 Gujarat State Agricul- 5th 161.65 (+) 38.15 0.32
Warehousing ture, Decem=
Corporation  Forest and ber
Co-opera- 1960
tion

Nogtes :— (1) Capital invested represents paid-up capital pluslong-term loans plus

(2) Capital employed in respect of Gujarat State Financial Corporation
of paid-up capital, reserves (other than those which have been funded
borrowings ( including refinance ), In the other three cases, it repre-
ing capital.

(3) *Kepresents contribution to General Reserve in terms of Section



‘o

Corporations for the year 1976-77

of Section IV of Chapter 11 )

= Interest Total
on long return
term on capi=
loans tal in-
vested

(6+8)

8 9

2,006.55 2,176.18
249.87 4.31
0.32 38.47

free reserves.

represents the mean of the opening

Percentage
of total
return on
capital
invested

10

5.18

0.10

23.80

87

Capital Total
employed return
on
capital
employed
(6+7)
11 12
30,531.31 2,482.88
2,774.36 11.87
5,970.95 477.37
161.65 38.47

and

Percentage

closing

( Figures in columns 5 to 9, 11 and 12 are in lakhs of rupees )

Remarks
of total
return on
capital
employed
13 14
8.13

0.43

7.99

23.80

balances

specifically and backed by investments outside), bonds, deposits and
sents net fixed assets ( excluding capital works-in=progress ) plus work-

67 (viij) of the Electricity ( Supply ) Act, 1948.

PRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT PRESS, VADODARA.



"‘?&1




